2080M AND 2080M LA.
“SURGICAL TABLES

(r/87y P-754235-081

\-

AMSCO » 2424 W EST 2 3 RD STREET -« ERIE, PENNSYLVANTITA 16514



LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

In no event, whether as a result of breach of contract, warranty or tort {inciuding negiigence and strict
liability) shali American Sterilizer Company or #s suppliers be liable for any consequential or incidental
damages including, but not limited to loss of profits or revenues, loss of use of the Products or any
associated equipment, foss of the Buyer's Products, damage to associated equipment, cost of capital,
cost of substitute products. facilities, service or replacemernt power, downlime cosl, caused by such
Products, or claims of the users for such damages. Buyer and ultimate user hereby agree (o indemnify
the American Sterilizer Company and to hold the American Sterilizer Company harmless from any and atl
liability for such consequential or incidental damages. The responsibility of the American Sterilizer Company
for damages due 1o injuries or death or the death of employees of the Buyer or ultimate user of the Product,
caused by the Product, shall be limited to that portion of such damages as might be attributable to the
negligence or strict liability or other tortious conduct of the American Sterilizer Company. The Buyer and
ytimate user agree to indemnily the American Sterilizer Company and hold the American Steritizer Company
harmless from any further damages, indemnity or contribution. ! Buyer transfers title lo or leases the
Products soid hereunder to any third party, Buyer shall obtain from such third parly a provision affording
American Sterilizer Company and its suppliers the protection of this article relating to Limitations of Ciability
ard Indemnities.

The American Sterilizer Company’s liability for any claim of any kind (including negligence and strict tiabifity)
for any foss or damage arising cut of, or resulting from this agreement, or from the performance or breach
thereol, or from the Products or Services furnished hereunder, shell in ne case exceed the price of the
specified Product, system, component or service which gives rise to the claim. Excep! as io litle, any
such Hiability shall terminate one year from the date of installation of any Product or upon the expiration of
the warranty period applicable to each type of Product covered hereby, whichever ime period expires first.




Chapter

Paragraph Title Page
TECH DATA SHEET ittt e e SD-160
TECH DATA SHEET L i ettt SD-320
OPERATION i i i e i e et e et e, 1-1
1-1 TABLE ELEVATION i it et e et eaaraaeans 1-1
1-2 TRENDELENBURG .. it e et 1-1
1-3 HEAD SECTION L. e 1-1
1-4 LATERAL (SIDE) TILT ottt e e et en 1-1
1-5 FOOT SECTION L e e e e 1-1
1-6 T e 1-2
1-7 BACK SECTION L. i it ir e et iaaeaans e 1-2
1-8 KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped Before 8/74) .. ... . . ... .. .... 1-2
1-9 KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped After 8/74) ... ... ... .. ....... 1-2
1-10 FLOORLOCKS ... i e e, 1-2
1-11 HEAD/FOOT SECTION (2080M LA} ... e e 1-2
HY DR AULIC SY STEM L e e e e e e e 2-1
2-1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION . it et e, 2-1
2-2 LN L 2-2
2-3 BLEE D ING L e 2-2
2-4 TE ST NG i e e 2-2
2-5 REPLACING HYDRAULIC Ol .. 2-2
TROUBLESHO OTING L i i e e e 3-1
MAINTENANCE INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENTS ... ... ..., 4-1
4-1 SUPPORTING TABLE TOP i e e 4-1
4-2 FLOORLOCKS ... i e e 4-1
4-3 PUMP PEDAL ADJUSTMENT .. e 4-3
4-4 HY DRAULIC QY STEM i e e e 4-3
4-5 TABLE ELEVATION it et e 4-4
4-6 TABLE TOP POSITIONING .. e i 4-4
4-7 LIFT CARRIAGE ADJUSTMENT L. i it 4-7
4-8 DRIVE CRANK CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT ... e, 4-7
4-9 SIDE TILY ADJUSTMENT L e et 4-8
4-10 SELECTOR HANDLE LOCATING ADJUSTMENT ... i .. 4-9
4-11 FRICTION DEVICE ON LIFT CYLINDER ADJUSTMENT
{Units Shipped Before 12/72) ..., 4-9
4-12 KIDNEY ELEVATOR HANDLE {Units Shipped Before 8/74) ........... 4-10
4-13 LATERAL MOVEMENT STOP PIN ADJUSTMENT ... ... 4-10
4-14 TRENDELENBURG HAND CRANK (Units Shipped Before 5/72) ...... 4-10
4-15 LATERAL TILT MECHANISM (Units Shipped Before 4/76) ........... 4-10
4-16 SHIFT LEVER MODIFICATION oottt i ciaeraianianarneens 4-10
COMPONENT REPLACEMENT .. i e i e, 5-1
5-1 REMOVING SUPERSTRUCTURE FROMBASE ..o, 5-1
5-2 HEAD SECTION L e s 5-1
5-3 BACK SECTION L. e 5-1
5-4 LEG SECTION i e 51
5-5 SEAT SECTION i e et 5-1

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

TABLE OF CONTENTS

This docurment is intended for the exclusive use of AMSCO and its customers, Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited.

LAMSCO — 1576-1987
Rev, 7/87

Printed in U.S A



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Chapter Paragraph Title Page
5-6 BASE COVER AND SHROUDS ..ottt 5-2

5-7 PUMP ASSEMBLY .o e e e 5-2

5-8 RAISE/LOWER PEDAL L. it i 5-2

5-9 ELEVATING CYLINDER ..ottt it e e e 5-2

5-10 FLOOR LOCKS i e e e e 5-2

5-11 LIFT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY .. it e e 5-4

5-12 SIDE THLT ASSEMBLY ottt e e 5-4

5-13 TRENDELENBURG DRIVE L it 5-4

5-14 KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped Before 8/74) ..................... 5-4

5-15 KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped After 8/74) . ..................... 5-5

5-16 SIDE DRIVE ASSEMBLY .o e 5-5

5-17 RADIOGRAPHIC TOPS L. i e i 5-6

5-18 RELIEF VALVE e e e 5-8

5-19 LEG SECTION (2080M LA o 5-6

5-20 HEAD/FOOT SECTION (2080M LA ... e, 5-6

3 LUBRICATION L e e e 6-1
7 EXPLODED VIEWS L. e e e e 7-1

Service Bulletin
Number

il Rev. 11/83




7-2

7-3
7-4
7-5
7-6
7-7
7-8
7-9A
7-9B
7-9C
7-9D
7-9E
7-10
7-11
7-12
7-13
7-14
7-14A
7-15
7-15A
7-16
7-16A
7-17
7-18
7-18
7-19
7-20
7-21
7-22
7-22
7-23
7-24
7-25
7-26

2080 Manoal Surgicat Tables

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Title
Page

HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ... 2-1
HYDRAULIC OILTAG .. o e 2-2
SUPPORTING TABLE TOP ... ..ottt 4-1
INSTALLATION OF SPLASH CUP ASSEMBLY _...ooiiiie i 4-4
DRILL POINT DETAIL FOR TRENDELENBURG HAND CRANK ... . i, 4-10
SHIFTLEVER MODIFICATION . ... 4-10
2080 MANUAL TABLE ASSEMBLY (9841B-08T) ... i 7-1
TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002) {Sheel 101 4) .. e 7-3
TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002) (Sheet 2 0f 4) . ... . . 7-4
TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (98933-002): UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE 8/74 _

(Sheet3 of 4) ... .. e 7-5
TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74

(Sheetd of 4) . L. 7-6
LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY (NSS104-001) L 7-13
SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY (NSBT100-081) L. 7-15
BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY (NBS105-001) L ... 7-17
HEADREST ASSEMBLY (M1B3BBB-00 ) . ottt e e 7-198
LEG SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY (N55114-002) . ... ... 7-21
BACK SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY (NS5114-001) ... ..o 7-23
SIDE TILT DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134186-001) ... i 7-25A
BACK SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134189-001) ... 7-25C
SEAT SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134188-001) .. it 7-25E
LEG SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134187 7-25G
SPECIAL PARTS (150124-001) ............. .00t 7-251
SIDE TILT SCREW ASSEMBLY (5B048-001) ... i 7-27
DRIVE CRANK ASSEMBLY (AS26016-001) .. it e e 7-29
SHIFT LEVER ASSEMELY (ASS083-00T) . 7-29
SIDE TILT SADDLE ASSEMBLY ............... .o\ 7-31
SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY (A133676-002); UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE R/74 ..., .. 7-33
SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY (133676-002); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74......... 7-35
KIDNEY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (55982-001); UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE B/74 .........cc..... 7-37
TRENDELENBURG SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (92590-001); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74 ... 7-39
HANDLE RATCHET ASSEMBLY {AS5269-001}); UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE 8/74 .......... 7-41
KIDNEY ELEVATOR CRANK ASSEMBLY (92588-001); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER B/74 .... 7-43
SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY (1340B7-001) ..ottt i 7-45
BASE ASSEMBLY (89931-001) (Sheet 1 of ) e, 7-47
BASE ASSEMBLY (99931-001) (Sheet 2 0f 2) . ... ie i e 7-48
PUMP AND SUMP ASSEMBLY (A99313-001) ... 7-51
PUMP ASSEMBLY ... ... 7-53
TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (NT33636-001) ..o e 7-55
FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (99928-001°) (Sheet 101 2) .....ovoorun e, 7-57
FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (89929-001") (Sheet 2 0f 2) .........'uuieeeaan . 7-58
LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (136375-001); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 7/1/77 . oo\ 7-61
2080M LA, TABLETOP ASSEMBLY ... ....uuuiunsis i 7-62
LEG SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY .................................." 7-65
LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY ... 7-66

*See Note 1 on Parts List.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 7/87






APPLICATION

This Table provides flexible articu-
fated posturing of the surgical patient,
assuring maximum operative conven-
ience.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. The Table complies with
the Radiation Controf for Health and
Safety Act of October 18, 1968 and
is hydraulically raised and fowered.
Hand cranks, geared for easy
positioning, provide tabletop articula-
tion. It is listed by Underwriters
Laboratories, Incorporated.

Base is cast iron with textured-
enarnel finish, Thetopis enclosed by a
welded, stainless-steef cover that also
forms a shroud for the lower portion of
the pedestal. A swivel caster and
height-adjustable floor fock at each
corner are actuated by a single pedal.
Both are electrically conductive, con-
forming with applicable requirements
of NFPA’s publication, Flammable
Anesthetics Code. The base provides
comfortable toe space on both sidesas
well as space to freely insert a flat-
blade Mayo stand. The base also
contains the hydraulic system. A
NFPA-approved patient grounding
receptacle is provided at foot-end of
base.

Pedestal includes tabletop lift
cylinder and supporl column with
bearing-mounted saddle frame. These
are fully enclosed by staintess-steel,
telescoping shrouds. Each shroud is
one-piece construction 10 ensure
against foreign matter entering the
elevating mechanism.

Superstructure includes bearing-
mounted gears for positioning and
articutating the tabletop. The frame is
cast aluminum finished with textured-

SD-160R5
(5/88)

& N
2080 SERIES® TECH
Major Surgicai Table DATA
X & manual control ]

S a|qel |ea1bins 0802

‘patent pending

Typical only — some details may vary.

enamel paint. The superstructure is
bearing-mounted to the elevaling
mechanism. Indicators show degree of
lateral tilt and Trendelenburg. Position-
ing mechanisms are fully enclosed by
stainless-steel covers to prevent
enmeshment of drapes.

Tabletop. The 20-inch (508-mm)
wide tabletop (see page 3} is divided
into four hinged sections: head, back,
seat, and foot. Each section is cast
aluminum (back, seat and foot sections
are covered by stainless-steel veneer).
Driled holes are included for the
optional radiographic top. Stainless-
steel side rails, notched 1o receive
optional accesscries, extend the fulf
fength, Mounting hardware and a full

Sollo

THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW
APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT

0 Table with 2’ {51mm) thick Pad

3 Table with Radiographic Top and
17 {25mm} thick Pad

1 Table with Radiographic Top and
2" (51mm) thick Pad

1 Accessories{see separate product
literature)

{tem No.
Location(s)

Because of American Sterilizer Company’s continuing program of researth and development, ali specifications and descriptions are subject1o ch;nge wimoux netice.
Tiis data is intended for the exciusive use of AMSCO customers. including architects or designers. Reproduction in whote or in part by others is prohibited.

CAMSCO —1977-1988

Printeg in U.5.A.



complement of cptional accessories
are available . see separaie
product literature.

The foot and back sections are
sately supported by two hinged, stee!
lever arms.

The tabietop is bearing-mounted 1o
the superstructure at the seat section.
The seat ang foot sections include a
perineal cutout for full access {o the
patient and to accommodate the
optional transuretheral drain tray. The
tabletop {with exception of the head
section) is positioned by hand crank-
ing. The head section is secured by a
manual, spring-foaded, ratchet
mechanism. The head section may
also be removed and positioned longi-
fudinally to extend table length as
much as & inches (152mm), or it may
be attached to the foot section for pro-
cedures requiring extended f{foot
support. A Velcro®* (Velcro Corpora-
tion) tape sirip on the tongitudinal
centerline of the head, back and foct
sections permits instant application
and removal of matiresspads ... no
other pad-fastening devices are
required.

An independently operated kidney
elevator is centrally located between
the back and seat sections. The
elevator is raised and lowered by a
crank and dual rack and pinion
mechanism, operating in cenjunclicn
with the gearing and jointed drive shaft.
The kidney elevator is cast aluminum
covered by stainless-steel veneer.

Optional Radiographic Top is con-
structed of permeable phenolic and is
electricaily conductive. it mounts on
full width and fength of tabletop. The
radiographic top comgplies with the
Radiation Control for Heaith and
Safety Act of October 18, 18968. A
14x17 inch (356x432mm] radiographic
cassetiecan be inserted from head- or
foot-end; 12x14 inch {305x356mm)
radicgraphic cassetlte, from side,
head-end or foot-end. (Radiographic
cassettes are not furnished by
AMSCO.))

OPERATING CONTROLS

Hand cranks and selectors requiring
operator attention are ali at the head-
end of the table, easily accessible to
the anesthetist.

Foot Pedals are easily actuated and
clearly identified. They include:

¢ LOCK — to engage either the
casters or iocks with the floor,

¢ RAISE/LOWER - to raise or
lower the tabletop.

Tabletop Positioning Controls are
mounted at a convenient height on the
superstructure . arranged for
simple, accurate actuation. After set-
ting the selector for the desired move-
ment, the tabletop is positioned by
operating the crank handle. Selections
include:

¢ TRENDELENBURG — 1o lower

or raise the head-end of the
superstructure from horizontal,
to achieve Trendelenburg (head

PERFORMANCE CAPABILITIES

down) and reverse Trendelen-
burg (head up). Controlis on left
side of head end.

¢ BACK — to iower or raise ihe
back section.

¢ SIDE —{o laterally tilt the super-
structure {o the right or lefl.

* FOOT — to lower or raise the
foot section.

¢ FLEX — to simultaneously
position the back and seat
sections, so as 10 achieve an
inverted "V (flexj or "V {refiex)
position.

ACCESSORIES

See separate product literature.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

General. Materiais not definitely
specified herein are of the best guality
routinely employed for the purpose in
the industry. They have been selecied
to help enhance the safely, service-
ability and appearance of the finished
product.

Finish. Exposed slainless steel
(conforming with ASTM Specification
A 167), aluminum and chromium-
plated surlaces are polished. Castiron
and carbon-steel exierior surfaces are
degreased, phosphatized and coateg
wilth corrosion-resistant primer
followed by two spray coats of
textured-enamel paint. The finish is
then oven baked.

When operated with a 300-pound (136 kg} load distributed as follows: 25 1bs {11.4 kg) on head section, 100 bs {45.4 kg) on back section,
140 ibs (63.6 kg) on seat section and 35 ths (15.9 kg} on foot section; the tabie shall be positioned as follows without perceptible binding or
jerking, and without settiing after the positions are obtained. if patient weight exceeds 300 pounds, cordact your AMSCO representative for

further direction,

Table Position Stanling With
Component Superstructure Horizontat Range
Tap and Superstructure Raise — tower To any point within 27
10 45 inches (686 to 1143mm)
above the floor.

Trendetenburg
{head-down} G o 2067
Reverse Trendelenburg
{head-up) g1w020
Tilt to Right Oto 10
Tilt to Leh 0 to 107

Head Section Raise (from horizontatl 010 80"
Lower {from horizomtal) 01 80

Back Section Raise 0 to 90°
Lower e 10°
“Flex 01015
“Refiex Gto 1l

Seal Section “Flex G to 20
“Refiex 0w 15

Foot Section Lower (with Seat
Section horizontal) 0 tc 1057

Kidney Eievator Raige {from tabletop level) approx. 4'z inches (1 t4mmj

“Flex and Rellex positioning involves simultaneous movernent of Back, Seat and Foot sections.



20
{568}

3-1/2 (BS)

22-3'8 18
{568} (457)

21-5/8
(549)

l L—1 6-1/8

|

19-3/4
(502)

i[l (410) ]

2114 518
(57) (130)

TOP VIEW

72-1/4

18-1/2
{470}

10-1/2
(267

|

{1835)

T%
27 lnches

{EB6mm)
Minimum

45 Inches
{1143mm)
Maximum

Finished
Floor

1 -
e
! \ufj

T
)
D

S LSS Y S S S AV ayd
35-1/4
(895)
SIDE VIEW

s

Head End

32172

{828)
{28-3:16 Handles Folded)

23-1116
(602}

HEAD-END VIEW

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETERS) — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. Approximate weight — 690 Ibs (313 kg).

2. Male connector to ground patient is not furnished by AMSCO.

This print is tor guidance when planning space and utility services. Actual instaliation prints may be obtained trom any AMSCO office or representative.

AMSCO

AMERICAN STERILIZER COMPANY -

2424 WEST 23rd STREET +» ER:E « PENNSYLVANIA 16514






APPLICATION

This Table provides flexible articu-
tated posturing of the surgical patient,
assuring maximurn operative conven-
ience with built-in Image Amplifica-
tion compatibility {on LA. models only).

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. The 2080 manual Table
modets comply with the Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act of
October 18, 1968 and is hydraulically
raised and lowered. Hand cranks,
geared for easy positioning, provide
tabletop articulation. It is listed by
Underwriters Laboratories, Incorpo-
rated.

Base is cast iron with textured-
enamel finish. The topis enclosed by a
welded, stainless-steel cover that also
forms a shroud for the lower portion of
the pedastal. A swivel caster and
height-adjustable floor lock at each
corner are actuated by a single pedatl.
Both are electrically conductive, con-
forming with applicable requirements
of NFPA's publication, Flammable
Anesthetics Code. The base provides
comfortable toe space onhoth sides as
well as space to freely insert a flat-
btade Mayo stand. The base also
coniains the hydraulic system. A

NFPA-approved patient grounding.

receptacle is provided at foot-end of
base.

Pedestal includes tabletop I[ift
cylinder and support column with
bearing-mounted saddle frame. These
are fully enclosed by stainless-steel,
telescoping shrouds. Each shroud is
one-piece construction to ensure
against foreign matter entering the
elevating mechanism.

Superstructure includes bearing-
mounted gears for positioning and
articulating the tabletop. The frame is
cast aluminum finished with textured-

SD-320R3
(6/90}

f N
2080 SERIES TECH
Major Surgical Table T
L-zoao - 2080 MK +2080X +20801A 2080 MXK DA A )

g ajqel |eolbing 080¢C

Typical only — soma details may vary.

ename! paint. The superstructure is
bearing-mounted to the elevating
mechanism. Indicators show degreé of
laterat tilt and Trendelenburg. Position-
ing mechanisms are fully enclosed by
stainless-steel covers to prevent
enmeshment of drapes.

Tabletop. the 20-inch (508-mm) wide
tabletop (see page 3) is divided into
five hinged sections: head, back, seat,
leg and headffoot. Head, back and
seat sections are cast aluminum {back
and seat sections are covered by stain-
less-stest veneer, while leg and head/
foot sections are constructed of radi-
otranslucent material in imaging ar-
eas). Drilled holes are included for the
radiographic top. Stainless-steel side
rails, notched to, receive optional ac-
cessories, extend the full length.
Mounting hardware and a full comple-

ment of optional accessories are
available...see separate product lit-
erature.

Sollo

The leg and back sections are safely
supported by two hinged, stee! lever
arms.

THE SELECTION CHECKED BELOW
APPLIES TO THIS EQUIPMENT

Model

[ 2080
12080 MK
32080 X

O 2680 1A
[1 2080 MXK

Option:

O Accessories (see separate product
literature)

Item No.
Location(s}

Because of American Sterilizer Company’s continuing program ef research and development. ali specifications and descriptions are subject to change without notice
This ata is intended for the exclusive use of AMSCO customers. including architects or designers. Reproduction in whole or in part by others is prohiBited.

CAMSCO — 1983 - 15890

Printed in U.S.A.



The tablstop is bearing-mounted to
the superstructure at the seat section.
The seat section includes a perineal
cutout. The tabletop (with exception of
the head and head/foot sections) is
positioned by hand cranking. The head
saction is secured by a manual, spring-
inaded, ratchet mechanism. A Velcro®
{Velcro Corporation) {ape strip on the
longitudinal centerline of the table
permils instant application and removal
of 2° thick standard pads or Akros
pressure management pads ... no other
pad-fastening devices are required.

An independently operated kidney
elevator is centrally located between
the back and seat sections. The
elevator is raised and lowered by a
crank and dual rack and pinion
mechanism, operating in conjunction
with the gearing and jointed drive shaft.
The kidney elevator is cast aluminum
covered by stainless-steel veneer.

The head/foot section, attached
to teg section, extends table length
to permit reversing the patient on
the' table for Image Amplification.
The head/foot section can be raised/
lowered, 0-80 degrees from horizon-
tal and [ocked in 15 degree incre-
ments. Head/{oot section also folds
completely under leg section so as
not to interfere with standard table
positioning. The handie islocated at
end of section for easy actuation.

X-Ray Tops are constructed of per-
meable phenolic, are electrically con-

ductive and mount on full width and
length of tabletop. The radiographic
top complies with the Radiation Con-
trol for Health and Safety Act of Octlo-
ber 18, 1968, A 14x17 inch
(356x432mm) radiographic cassette
canbeinseried fromhead-end or foot-
end; 12x14 inch (305x356mm) radio-
graphic cassette, from side, head-end
or foot-end. {Radiographic cassettes
are not furnished by AMSCO)

OPERATING CONTROLS

Hand cranks and selectors requir-
ing operator attention are all at the
head-end of the table, easily access-
ible to the anesthesjo!ogist.

Foot Pedals are easily actuated and
clearly identified. They include:

* LOCK — to engage either the
casters or locks with the floor.

s RAISE/LOWER — 10 raise or
lower the tabletop.

Tabletop Posltioning Controls are
mounted at aconvenient height on the
superstructure ... arranged for
simple, accurate actuation. After set-
ting the selector for the desired move-
ment, the fabletop is positioned by
operating the crank handle. Selections
include:

¢ TRENDELENBURG - to lower
or raise the head-end of the
superstructure from horizontal,
to achieve Trendelenburg (head

down) and reverse Trendelen-
burg (head up). Controt is on left
side of head end.

® BACK — to lower or raise the
back section.

s SIDE —to lateraliy tilt the super-
structure to the right or lefi.

® LEG —to lower or raise the leg
section.

¢ FLEX -~ to simultaneously
position the back and seat
sections, s0 as to achieve an
inveried "V" (flex) or "V (reflex)
position.

ACCESSORIES

See separate product literature.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

General. Materials not definitely
specified herein are of the best quality
rautinely employed for the purpose in
the industry. They have been selected
to enhance the safety, serviceabifity
and appearance of the finished
product.

Finish. Exposed stainless steel
(conforming with ASTM Specification
A 167), aluminum and chromium-
plated surtaces are polished. Castiron
and carbon-steel exterior surfaces are
degreased, phosphatized and coated
with corrosion-resistant  primer
followed by two spray coats of
textured-enamel paint. The finish is
then oven baked.

PERFORMANCE CAPABILITIES

When operated with a 300-pound {136 kg) load distributed as follows: 25 Ibs {11.4 kg) on head section, 100 ibs (45.4 kg) on back
section, 140 1bs {63.6 kg) on seat section and 35 ibs (15.9 kg) on foot section; the table shall be positioned as follows without perceptible
binding or jerking, and without settling after the positions are obtained. If patient weight exceeds 300 pounds, contact your AMSCO

representative for further direction.

Table Position Starting With
Companent Superstructure Horlzontal Range
Top and Superstructure Raise — Lower To any point within 27
to 45 inches (686 to 1143mmy)
above the floor,

Trendetenburg
{head-down) 0 to 20°
Aeverse Trendelenburg
{head-up} 0to 26°
Tilt to Right Dto1C°
Tilt 1o Left 0to 108

Head Saction Raise {from horizontal) 0 lo 90°
Lower {from horizontal) 0to90°

Back Section Raise 0 tg 90°
Lower Oto ¢
*Flex Oto 158°
“Reflex 0 to 10°

Seat Section “Flex Q1o 2¢°
“Relflax 0140 15°

Leg Section Lower {with Seat
Section horizontal) O to 105°

Head/Foot Section Raise (with seat section horizontat} 0to 93°
Lower {with seal section herizoniat) 0 to 180°

Kidney Elevator Raise (from tabietop tevel) approx. 4% inches (tfdmm)

“Fiex and Refigx positicning involves simultaneous movement of Back, Seat and Foot seciions.



32

e (g17) ———] 312
12 For LA, (89)
{305)
3-1/2 (89} ]
20 22-3/8 18
508 = 21.5'8
(599 {568} }(457) {549)
C — =]
19.34 ——mim: ”._1&1;3 18-12
1 502) (410) [ (a70) Head End
10-1/2 2-1/4 5-1/8 10-1/2
(267) (57} {130} (267}
TOP VIEW
32-1/2
[ 84-3/16 {826)
(2159)
‘ ! 73.1/16 Head End (28-3/16 Handles Folded)
(1856)
—4—5 - 5 : 2T / :
27 Inches & h{;
{6a6mim) \ o |} T
- Sp==1
Mmlimum Vs
45 Inches
{1143mm) Kﬁaﬁ
Maximum Finished  —
l Floor e
e &R |
AV AV AV A ey Ay A Ay Ay av A SV A AV Ay SV Y SV A iy iid 77//////‘7_
15.1/4 23116 ey
{895) {602)
SiDE VIEW HEAD-END VIEW

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETERS) — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. Approximate weight — 690 Ibs (313 ka).

2. Male connector to ground patient is not fumnished by AMSCO.

This print is tor guidance when planning space and utility services. Actual Instaliation prints may ba obtainad trom any AMSCO cffice or representative.

AMSCO

AMERICAN STERILIZ

ER COMPANY -

2424 WEST 23cd STREET + ERIE -

PENNSYLVANIA 16514






2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

CHAPTER |
OPERATION

TIPPING HAZARD. DO NOT OPERATE THIS TABLE WITHOUT ENGAGING FLOOR

LOCKS.
1. TABLE ELEVATION

a. Raise. With table floor locks engaged, pump the
RAISE/LOWER pedal untii table reaches desired
height. Pedal travel should extend from maximum height
to approximately % inch above the tloor when pedal is
pumped. When pedal is released, thereby returning 1o
maximum height, the hydrauiic circuit is closed by a ball
checkvalve to maintain the desired height. if pedal
stroke reaches floor during pumping, table top wili not
elevate.

b. Lower. To lower the table top from any elevation,
depress the RAISE/LOWER pedal to the floor and hold
in this position untit desired height is obtained. Release
of this pedal and its return to maximum height will lock
the hydraufic lift in position.

2. TRENDELENBURG

Facing table from the head end, turn crank on the left
side to obtain the desired amount of frendelenburg and
reverse trendelenburg. Clockwise rotation will move
table top in the head down direction up to a maximum of
20 degrees. Counterclockwise rotation of this crank will
move the table top in the head up direction up to a
maximum of 20 degrees. The table top may be
positioned in any intermediate position within this 40
degree arc and is locked in place by seif-locking gears.

3. HEAD SECTION

The head section has a ratchet-type lock. The release
or controt handle (located beneath the working surface
on the right side of the table) is spring loaded to assure
positive locking action. To adjust, pult the release
handle away from the head section pivot point. Head

section of table can now be positioned up or down
through a 90 degree arc. Releasing handle at any
position within this 180 degree arc will automatically lock
the headrest in position.

4. LATERAL {SIDE) TILT

Shift selector lever (located adjacent to handcrank
on right side of table) to SIDE position. Rotation of
the handcrank in a clockwise direction will move table
top in the right side tilt direction up to a minimum of
10 degrees. Counterclockwise rotation of this hand-
crank will move table top in the left side tilt direction
up to 2 minimum of 10 degrees. The table top may be
positioned in any intermediate position within this 20
degree arc and is locked in place by a power screw
arrangement.

5. LEG SECTION

Shift selector lever (located adjacent to handcrank
on right side of table) to FOOT position. Rotation of
the handcrank in a clockwise direction will elevate the
foot section to a maximum of horizonta!l (when side
frarme and seat section are horizontal). Counterclock-
wise rotation of handcrank wili moveleg section down
untii the section bumpers come to rest against the
superstructure (approximately 105° travel from
horizontal},

CAUTION: When lowering leg section more than 45
degrees, make sure table top is near zero degrees side
tilt or the leg section arms will strike the sheet metal
shrouds covering the elevating mechanism.

Service Bulietin

Number

Rev. 11/83



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

6. FLEX

Shift selector lever (located adjacent to handcrank
on right side of table) to FLEX position. Rotation of the
handcrank in a clockwise direction will move the table
top into the flex or "V" position. Counterclockwise
rotation of the handcrank will move the table top info
the reflex or “A” position.

7. BACK SECTION

Shift selector level (located adjacent to handcrank
on right side of table) to BACK position. Rotation of
the handcrank in a clockwise direction will elevate the
back section. The back section has a maximum travel
of 80 degrees up from the horizontal. Counterclockwise
rotation of the handcrank will lower the back section
until the section bumpers come to rest on top side of
superstructure.

8. KIDNEY ELEVATOR {Units Shipped Before 8/74)

The kidney elevator is actuated by means of a ratchet-
type mechanism. The operating handle islocated on the
inside surface of the superstructure housing the
trendelenburg gearing (left side of superstructure facing
table from head end). To operate the kidney elevator,
stroke the handle through an arc of approximately 60
degrees. To reverse the direction of movement, rotate
the white plastic knob where the handle is connected
to the side frame and stroke handle.

CAUTION: [f table top is articulated in any position
other than horizontal, observe elevator movement
since it can interfere with top sections. It is also good
practice to lock handfe in the Horizonta! position when
not in use to prevent damage to base cover during
trendelenburg operation.:

9. KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped After 8/74)

The kidney elevator is actuated by means of a hand-
crank. The handie is on the end surface of the super-
structure housing the Trendelenburg gearing (left side
of superstructure facing table from head end). To
operate the kidney elevalor, rotate handcrank clock-
wise to raise and counterciockwise to lower.

CAUTION: if table top is articulated in any position other
than horizontal, observe elevator movement since it
can interfere with top sections. Fold handle up to
prevent damage during Trendelenburg operation,

10. FLOOR LOCKS

Depress the LOCK pedat to the bottorn and release
slowly. This places table weight on four rubber pads
which retard table movement but retains the electrical
conductivity. To unlock floor locks, depress the LOCK
pedal and allow pedal to return to maximurn height or
the unlocked position. If floor lock operates with any
degree of difficuty or will not immobifize the table,
adjust floor locks as described in Chapter V.

11. HEAD/FOOT SECTION {2080M 1.A.)

ELGTILITRE CRUSHING HAZARD. CAUTIOUSLY
LOWER LEG SECTION OR POSITION TABLE IN
REVERSE TRENDELENBURG WHEN HEAD/FOOT
SECTION iS EXTENDED.

The head/foot section has a ratchet-type lock. The
release or control handle {located beneath the
working surface on the right side of the table) is spring
loaded to assure positive locking action. To adjust,
puli the refease handle away from the leg section.
Head/foot section can be raised/lowered, 0-90
degrees from horizontal and lock in 15 degree
increments. Section also folds completely under leg
section s0 as not to interfere with standard table
positioning.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/83




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

CHAPTER i
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION (Figure 2-1)

Actuating the RAISE/LOWER pedat to within 1/8 inch

of the floor draws oil, under pressure, through a
strainer to the pump.

When the plunger on the pump is forced back, oil
is drawn up into the cavity. When the plunger is pushed
forward, it pushes oil out through a ball check valve,
into the copper tubing that goes to the lift cylinder.
Continued operation of the pump will put oil into the lift
cylinder and eievate the table.

With the table in any inftermediate position,
depressing the RAISE/LOWER pedal all the way to the
floor wili cause the piston to unseat the ball check and
hold it open as long as the pedal is held to the fioor,
“This allows oil to gravitate back from the lift cylinder

to the sump.
RELEASE VALVE
CIHECK VALVE / P%IS‘TON BODY CQVER PUWP ASSY
F{ -------- OO /7 .......... -/; /,r AR // e ./_-( T o ]g T 1%} —
[ AU A 4 7 7 R = 20 Mool

4 ACTUATOR
-~

POLY-PAK SEALS

5

PISTON ROD

SMALL CYL CAP

LARGE {YL.CAP

i CYi. ASSY
/ SLEEVE

b

. SMALL PISTON

=

PISTON NUT

INTAKE VALVE ASSY  RETURN TUBR
RELIEF VALVE

R PRESSURE AND RETURN LINE
CZ5 RETURN LINE
EINTAKE LINE

Figure 2-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/83

2-1



2080 Manual Surgicat Tables

2. FILLING

Check oil level as described in paragraph 4 of
Chapter tV. If oil is required add oil using funnel.
Capacity of sump is approximately 2 quarts.
Hydraulic Oil (P-150823-020) is a recommen-
ded oil {Refer to Paragraph 5). When filled, the
sump has a measurable oil level 1-3/4 inches, with
top section at maximum height. The measured depth
ot 1-3/4 inches is more important than having exactly
two quarts in the system.

3. BLEEDING

a. Liftthe base cover and support as described in
paragraph Ta of Chapter IV {(see WARNING on page
4-1).

b. With the table at its maximum height. siip a
thick object such as a hammer handie between
elevator 55131 {figure 7-18. sheet 1) and elevator stop
52682. Slip the object in from the front.

NOTE: While bleeding, it is important that the bleeding
port, which is located on the upper rod of the lift
cylinder, does not drift down below the top of the
intermediate cylincer.

c. Back out Buttonhead screw and pump the
RAISE/LOWER pedal. When oil starts to flow through
set screw, the majority of air is out of the system. At
this time, tighten screw.

4. TESTING

Testing i5 required when any hydraulic line is broken
or a component has been replaced. Place table in
maximum height position and leave in this position for
at least 2 hours and preferably 8 hours (or overnight).
Measure how much table has dropped during this time.
The table should not drop more than 1/16inch in 2 hours
or 3/8 inch in 8 hours or more. A drop of more than this
indicates a hydraulic problem, probably a leaking fitting
or a defective check valve. '

5. REPLACING HYDRAULIC OIL

a. If table conlains Solnus #100 hydraulic oil,
replace with any one of the foliowing:

e Chevron AW Hydraulic Oil. Grade 32
» Mcbil DTE 24 Hydraulic Oi
* Shell Tellus 32 Hydrautic Qil

All three can be purchased iocally or order Chevren
(P-764316-241) from Service Company.

NOTE: Starting with Serial Number 0406281-XXX.
tables shipped from factory will have a tag (see Figure
2-2) attached to the table base. The tag wilt identily
what type of oil was used when the table was buiit.

CAUTION: Do NOT mix different brands of hydraulic
0ii.

Use the foliowing procedure to drain and fiush
tables in preparation of hydrautic oif change.

b. Procedure For Replacing Hydraulic Oil On
2080 And 110 GU Tables:

(1) Drain all oil from table sump. tubing and tift
cylinder. Discard oil.

{2) Wipe out sump.

{3) Change oil filter assembly (P-56276-001} or
oil fitter cartridge (P-50697-091).

(4) Refill hydraulic system using an approved
oil.

{5) Operate table through all positions at least
once for each mode: electrical. manual. or

emergency (as appropriate).

{6} Drain sump. tubing and lift cylinder. Discard
oil.

(7) Refillhydraulic system. again using the oil
used in step 4.

{8) Operate table through all positions.

{9) Mark tag (Figure 2-2 P-56387-013)with type
of oil now being used. Attach tag to table base.

r D
THIS EQUIPMENT WAS ORIGINALLY FILLED WITH

0 CHEVRON AW HYDRAULIC OIL GRADE 32
O MOBIL DTE 24 HYDRAULIC OH.
O SHELL TELLUS 32 HYDRAULIC OIL.

NO BUBSYIYUTIONS ARE TO BE CHED LUINLESS SFECITIED IK THE OFERATORS WAKUAL
AMSCO PT, NG,
. vy

FY. MO NI

Figure 2-2. HYDRAULIC OIL TAG.

Setvice Bulletin
Number

2-2

Rev. 7/87




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

CHAPTER lll — TROUBLESHOOTING

. & i jinvi e LOVHLAU L NOU 334 — SNUNL3Y Tviddd
et HIANEIAD 341 : Wl - - N SONVH Y0 11 00
i . . \ v ] NUAILIL ENS30Q VA3 HOO4
28 SHRIOTEUOO S 7 T v ¥O0T L RO
2HS ot < w:mﬁ,:%,_ br vl T O DR L IHINIAOH MOTS
Q3SO1DNE 30 u-”«uwmz_ - T B 5SINISO0T JAISSION D NOIID3S
EHS 22 . S . ¥y AYINOZMOH O ¢N WO J JACH | NOM Hovl
QISOIGHD IS IAMD 201 5 9N G WL NGZIHOL WO JADI L NOM
L asvi G 40Ha NIGANS
3uNDis NOILVDOT TYHINID sl f_pel Ll Y P OrIEEIMOT HO ONISIVE HILEVHD HAMO 1
2]t LHOI3H Q10H | NOM J5IvL
SININOQJWGD 4G oV ] 4 INIWIAOK MO
SNO1LVI0T i NS o | 183N IADA MOTS 001 X343
hid FAON T NOM LERF]
i Db AYLOVIO DINVEaAE 5 2 § ANINIAON MO1S NOHLD3S
N 5 A LE 933
11 VHD FyNO FI0H NOILYHULNT SSINISO0 FAIS5IIAT
1 ATIVH 3V SS3NISO0T FAISSIODNT
FONIY 3400 1 2 J RN TN O SO OO B JACW 1 NOM 1 315
vy TTEE NI L e TN IWIADW MO 1S 001
cr oNIA3T Wase | ooy E §5INISO0T NOILDIS 4OL JAISEIDNI
i Z b LI — LNAWIAON AWMU I DIIVHUI L NAMOO AV3H
br UM AD L3 BUv N 4V Lv ' SHONLISTd NI *Zu_zu\'nx.e MONS OOL o Qvad
) cv 0 TINJ 01 IA0W FLYAD3AVNI
v AWAISSY HOLIMS L T NOUS OOL 5IO¥ONTSIQ HALATY XNVED 3ARIG
HOLD313S
= Ve i NOU Y IHO SN DILVULS ASION
(N3 171 IS N b t AT133k4 12A0MS L NOQ SHLSVYD
| tiv]e FLVLI 340 1 NOM il AOM J0H IS SVIINVIE
v SHI01 HOG|  9¥ - "
BRI BRI ER:
or yownwo | w [2[E|S| 0| E1E|5] 2| 2idi8 |2
alelzla|gialele|nialzlzls
v L AVIEONG o 2i0isio|8le 2=l
TR o z Ean z |z 3
yp UOIDES ONY WBOM | ] - m A F4
OUNENTIIANIHL o b
d0L1D35 ONY HLOM Q 2]
9 NOUDIS Lvas | Y %
Gy uvao anv wuom || e SONIYIH 3UNSEat
NOHDES 931 HO ®avy m HO 42 133HS O1 U343y
(4
(FOVar 17y
IDNIIAIY
NNV
JUAID0UE INIWESNFAY Q1Y VY 11y
[k IWNR ONY 83117070 I3 LvA ADNEUD DI
UMV 0 ISNVD DNIRIIND
00 5u NN
HO 4 IINVDIANDIS 40 43060 SHION — P

Service Bulleun
Number

3-1

Rev. 11/81

Ei






g

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

CHAPTER IV
MAINTENANCE INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENTS

WARNING: BE SURE TABLE TOP IS PROPERLY
SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING ANY
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING THE TABLE TOP TO
BE MAINTAINED IN THE “RAISED" POSITION.

1. SUPPORTING TABLE TOP
a. With Base Cover Raised (Figure 4-1)

(1) Remove the four socket-head cap screws
52718 (figure 7-18, sheet 2) that secure base cover
99324 to the base casting.

(2) Raise the table top to its maximum height.

{(3) Lift and support base cover 99324 and shrouds
89326 and 99327 by blocking from base or tying to
table frame.

(4) Support tabie top by inserting a spacer,
ten-inch Crescent wrench or equivalent between the
top of 2¥z-inch-square steel post and underside of the
elevator carriage end plates (roiler side).

End
~ Plate

Eievator
Carriage —

;

|

!

|
Y

Crescent Wrench
or Equivaient)

N/
S
y:

___1_._
b —

%

|

Rotlier 4
1|
Square D AED
Stes! Post KA Y

Figure 4-1, SUPPORTING TABLE TOP.

(5) Depress RAISE/L.OWER pedal and allow
etevator carriage to settle on top of spacer. Release
and again depress RAISE/LOWER pedalto be sure the
table top is securely supported (cannot lower).

{6) Be sure spacer is not bending. If it is, remove
and replace it with a stronger item.

b. When Base Cover Is Not Raised
(1) Raise the table top to maximum height.

{2) Place a support (saw horse or another table)

under the {able top. Be sure it is so positioned that it
will not damage any of the table components.

(3) Depress RAISE/LOWER pedal to gently iower
the table top onto the suppon.

(4) Be sure table is stable.

2. FLOOR LOCKS

NOTE: Improper adjustment is the main reason for
difficult floor lock operation. The force required to
operate the floor locks should not change appreciably,
whether or not the table is occupied. When the floor
locks are properly adjusted, the casters need not be
raised off the fioor (i.e., they should not swing freely
with the table in the locked position). Each floor lock
should be equally engaged and, therefore adjusted
individually. Some other reasons for difficult floor lock
operation are: binding of pedal linkage. insufficient
clearance between pedal and floor, pedal sticking in the
up (unlocked) position, or pedal failing 10 returm to the
maximum up position.

Be sure you read and understand the entire
procedure before attempting to make any adjustments
(refer to figure 7-22),

Operate the LOCK pedal several times to evaluate floor
lock operation, and if necessary, proceed to the
applicable problem-correction procedure.

a. Floor Lock Improperly Adjusted

(1) Place the LOCK pedal 133687 in its up
(unlocked) position. Adjust ail four feet 150199 clock-
wise as far as possible.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

NOTE: The feet should not turn freely by hand; the
adjustment should require a wrench, Feet that turn
freely will not hold adjustment; therefore, the pin
foot assembly 150202 should be replaced.

(2) Place LOCK pedalinits down {locked) position.
Adjust alt four feet counterclockwise until they are snug
{slight resistance is noticed) on the floor.

{3) Place LOCK peda! in its up position. Adjust
all four feet counterclockwise Y2 turn.

{4) Operate the LOCK pedal through several
cycles. Operation should be smooth and positive; the
table base should rise evenly as the floor lock is
actuated (not one side before the other). With the lock
engaged, the {able should not rock or move when
normal forces are applied. You may find that a further
Ya-turn of the feet in either direction will “fine tune” the
operation.

b. Binding of Pedal Linkage (see WARNING on
page 4-1). If binding is evident during pedal operation,
ptace LOCK pedalinits unlocked position and check the
following.

(1) Lift and support the base cover as described
in paragraph 1a of this chapter.

{2) Press down on top of fioor locks rods 41530
and then release, allowing the lever arms to spring
back. lf this action is not free, proceed as follows:

(8) Be sure the reamed holes in the base casting
for the floor lock feet are properly lubricated.

(b} Be sure pivot holes in lever arms are free to
rotate on the shoulder screws 82481, (NOTE:
Excessive plating in a hole could result in a tight fit
and subsequent binding.)

{c} Check for interference between any two
parts which would require an increased effort to operate
{e.g., ends of lever arms riding on the base casting
during operation).

(3) Depress LOCK pedal slightly (but not enough
to lock) and then release. Repeat this several times. Be
sure the pedal does not rub on the base casting, drip
pan or other surfaces. The pedal should spring back
rapidly when released,; if it does not, proceed as follows:

- {a) With the table top at its maximum height,
lean the table against the wall and block the base to
prevent it from moving.

{b} Remove the two screws 31838in each ofthe
three bearing blocks 78203; then take out the floor lock
cross shaft 55084. i necessary, remove a caster 36584

by unfastening the nut 13397 on the top of the base
casting.

(c} Measure the free length of the pedal return
spring 80117. Replace spring if it is not 2-1/4 £1/16-
inches long.

(d) Check the hole in the underside of the base
casting from which the pedal return spring was
removed. Be sure the chamber (1/8 inch by 45 degrees)
is sufficient to prevent the spring from catching.

(e} Replace the cross shaft, pedal return spring
and bearing blocks removedin step b. Operate the cross
shaft several times to be sure there is no binding. I
necessary, loosen the screws and reposition the bear-
ing blocks. (NOTE: The shaft will bind if the bearing
blocks are not in line.)

(f} Check the adjustment of the pedal return
spring set screw 80196 on the top of the base casting,
accessible through the hole in the motor support. The
screw should be adjusted to extend approximately 7/16
inch above the base casting. Turn the screw clockwise
to increase spring tension and aid pedal return.

{g) Inspect the two cams 77731 on the ends of
the cross shafl. Replace them if the cam surfaces are
not smooth. Be sure the cams are paraliel and contact
the lever arm rollers 45272 simultaneously. The roller
can.be repositioned by moving the supports for the
locking arms.

c. insutficient Clearance Between Pedal and
Floor {(see WARNING on page 4-1)

Proceed as follows if the pedal is striking or coming
too close 1o the floor during fioor lock operation.

(1) Lift and support the base cover as described
in paragraph 1a of this chapter.

(2) Loosen the four screws 31838 which secure
the bearing blocks 77521 supporting the latch casting
55088.

Service Bulletin
Number

4-2

Rev. 11/81



Wyp¥

e

2080 Manual surgical labies

(3) Place an equal number of shims under both
bearing blocks at each screw.

(4} Operate the floor locks and observe the latch
operation. Be sure the pin 79878 in the pedal arm
engages the latch during locking and that the latch
swings clear of the pin during unlocking. lf necessary,
increase the height of the latch spring 47777 on the
base stud 47938 by repositioning the two nuts 3097.
The distance between the bottom nut and the base
casting should be approximately 1-5/16 inches. The
floor locks are designed to operate on a relatively level
floor, i table is used in a room with a slope to a floor
drain, further adjustments may be necessary.

d. Pedal Sticks in Up Position (see WARNING on
page 4-1)

Proceed as follows if the pedal will not depress.

{1) Lift and support the base cover as described
in paragraph 1a of this chapter.

(2) Be sure the pin 78878 is centered in the pedal
arm and that it is tocked in place with the set screw
10585.

(3) Be sure latch 55088 operates properly.

{4) Refer to step 4 in paragraph 2c of this chapter
and check the adjustment of the latch spring.

e. Pedal Does Not Return To Maximum Up
Position (see WARNING on page 4-1)

i the pedal does not return to the maximum up
position, the pedal arm pin will not properly engage the
latch during the next lock cycle. Therefore, proceed
as follows:

(1) Liftand supportthe base cover as describedin
paragraph 1a of this chapter.

{2) Besurethe pedalleveling screws 79583 (figure
7-18) are properly adjusted, and the LOCK pedal screw
does not prevent it from returning to the maximum up
position.

(3} Referto step 4 in paragraph 2c of this chapter
and check the latch operation.

(4} Refer to step 3 in paragraph 2b of this chapter
and check the condition and adjustment of the pedal
return spring.

3. PUMP PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

Pump the RAISE/LOWER pedal to raise table to
extreme height. Depress the RAISE/LOWER pedalto
approximately % inch from the floorand observe that
tabie descends at this point. If it doesn’t, adjust pump
pedal as described below {see WARNING on page
4-1):

a. Lift and support the base cover as described in
paragraph 1a of this chapter.

NOTE: Set screw 10585 (figure 7-18. sheet 1) and
nyton plug 22436 secure adjusting screw 23418.

b. Loosen set screw 10585 (figure 7-18, sheet 1)
on side of pedal.

¢. Turn adjusting screw 23418 {figure 7-18, sheet 1}
clockwise uniil lable top descends when RAISE/
LOWER pedal is approximately V& inch from floor.

d. After adjustment is complete, tighten set screw
10585.

e. Replace cover.

4. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

a. Oil Level (See WARNING on page 4-1)

{1) Remove base cover and support as outlined
in paragraph 1a of this chapter. Table top must be at
maximum height,

{2) Remove pipe plug 20580 (figure 7-18) which
is located on sump cover plate 77507 (figure 7-18).

{3) Inserl a clean, dry object about the size of
a pencil through the hole now vacated by the sel screw
until object touches bottom of the sump.

(4) Withdraw object and measure indicated height
of the oil. Depth of oil should be 1% inches. [f
oil level is below this height, add the proper cil. (See
NOTE below.) Do not overfill,

NOTE: This table uses Hydraulic Oi} {P-764316-241).
Substitute oil should not be used. Referto Paragraph
5, Chapter ll.

Service Bullesin
Number

Rev. 11/83

4-3



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

(5) Replace plug and base covers.

b. Strainer. A dirty or plugged strainer can result in
erratic, sluggish or noisy table operation. To clean the
strainer, proceed as follows:

(1) Pump the RAISE/LOWER pedal until table
reaches maximum height.

See WARNING on page 4-1.

{2} Lift the base cover and support as described
in paragraph ta of this chapter.

(3) With the table at its maximum height, slip a
strong metal object (such as an 8- or 10-inch Crescent
wrench) between table support 133636 (figure 7-18,
sheet 1) and elevator stop 52682. Slip the objectin from
the front and above top set of rollers.

{4) Depress the RAISE/LOWER pedal 1o the floor
and hoid in this position untif table comes to rest on the

- wrench. Visually check supporting arrangement. if any

bending is present in supporting tool, do not use but
obtain a heavier cross sectioned {ool.

(5) Remove socket head screws 37891 (figure
7-18} and lockwashers 19685 securing cover 77507
and remove cover and gasket 77506 from sump 99310.

(6} Reach down inside sump and disconnect
hydraulic line 79475 (figure 7-20) from fitling 45565
{figure 7-18).

{7) Remove foursocket head screws 13411 {figure
7-19) and lift pump assembly 55087 from sump §9310.

(B) Unscrew valve assembly 22808 (figure 7-20)
from nipple 27422 and back flush to ¢clean the strainer
which is part of the valve assembly.

(9) After cleaning or replacing strainer,
reassemble pump in the sump and lower base cover and
table. If necessary, reptace gasket 77506 (figure 7-19)
during reassembly. If hydraulic leakage is cbserved
while lowering table, refer to paragraph 4c¢ of this
chapter.

¢. Hydraulic Leakage.

There shoutld be no signs of oil teaking from any
part of the base, Leakage. which could result in the
table top lowering, can be caused by lcose fitting on
copper line running from pump to lift cylinder,
delective seal on the lift cylinder or defective check
valve in the pump assembly. i leakage is still
observed after checking fittings. remove pump as-
sembly as described in paragraph 4b of this chapter
and replace valve in the pump. Access to the check
valve may be made by following the disassembly
sequence illustrated in figure 7-20, starting at fitting
42510.

When checking the lift cylinder for an oil leak that
causes the table top to lower, do not overiook the
possibility that the feak may be from the cylinger
bleeder port. This portisinthe small assembly piston
rod and is revealed only when the lift cylinder is fully
extended. if oil is leaking past the O-ring seal. it will
rundown the piston rod inside the uppercylinder cap
B0932 with all indications of a leaking seal. Ol
leakage at the bleeder port is mainly caused by an
overtightened screw which tends 1o extrude or distort
the O-ring seal. This screw should be tightened only
encugh to seal the bleeder port. Check the bleeder
port for oil leakage as follows:

(1) Elevate the table top to maximum height.

(2} Wipe the piston rod dry in the area of the
bleeder port.

(3) Wait five minutes, then rub the piston rod
below the bleeder port with your finger to see i bleeder
port is leaking oil,

{4) M oilis leaking {leak rate of 1/4" per 8 hr. or
1/18" per 2 hr.}, replace O-ring.

Tables Shipped Before January, 1976 — If oil
leaks from lift cylinder and runs down shrouds onto
floor, add splash cup (24265-091) to lift assembly. Slide
splash cup assembly over small piston rod at top of
small cylinder cap (see Figure 4-2).

Splash Cup P Small
Assembly g Piston Red

WM

Smatl
Cylinder Cap

Large
( Cylinder Cap

L Pist
Figure 4-2. ’ I/ arge Piston
INSTALLATION OF SPLASH CUP ASSEMBLY.

5. TABLE ELEVATION

Pump the BAISE/LOWER pedal to raise the table
to its maximum height. The table should rise smoothly
and quietly. Depress the RAISE/LOWER pedal to tioor.
Table should lower smoothly and quietly to the lowest
position.

6. TABLE TOP POSITIONING

" By correctly manipulating the positioning controls
{describedin Chapter t, Operation) it shouid be possible
to adjust the table top to any position and articulation
within its specified limits. The positioning of the shift
selector level should be easy but positive tension
adjustment can be made by referring to paragraph 10

Service Bulletin
Number

4-4

Rev. 11/81



Al

st

@

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

of this chapter. The action of the pcsitioning
mechanisms should be positive, quiet, and smooth.
if table top positioning adjustments are reguired,
proceed as follows:

NOTE: The back section{55105)(figure 7-2) and leg
section (55104} both have a lever arm assembly
(565114, groups 1 and 2) which requires adjustment.
The procedure described below is applicable to
both back and leg section,

a. Drive Head Adjustment. The drive head
assemblies of the leg section, seat section, anJ back
section may require adjustment {o remove all
possible end play of related parts while maintaining
free movement of gear involved. The worm wheel
16108 must be backed off from the worm gear 16109
to attain maximum clearance at the gear for
the checking of end play. This is accomplished by
turning the eccentric bushings 16197.

NOTE: Check each section adjustment with distributed
weight of approximately 300 pounds on a horizontal
table top. Correct weight distribution is 25 Ibs for head
section, 100 Ibs for back section, 140 Ibs for seat
stction and 35 Ibs for leg section.

{1} Leg Section

{a} L.oosen cap screw 16425 (figure 7-8D) as
required to allow turning of adjusting nut 16184 in leg
section.

(b) Back off adjusting nut 16184 {figure 7-90)
so that bearing 16209 is tight and not capable of
hand rotation while positioning leg section from
horizontal to down position, whereas thrust washer
16214 is free to rotate by hand. Repositioning leg
section from down to horizontat will reverse this
condition, i.e., thrust washer 16214 will be tight and
bearing 16209 is free to rotate by hand.

(c) After adjustment is complete, tighten cap
screw 16425 to lock adjusting nut 16184,

{2) Seat Section

(a) Loosen cap screw 16425 (figure 7-9C) as
required to allow turning of adjusting nut 16184 in seat
section.

{b} Back off adjusting nut 16184 (figure 7-9C)
so that bearing 16249 is tight and not capable of
hand rotation while positioning seat section from
horizontal to fiex position, whereas thrust washer
16214 is free to rotate by hand. Repositioning seat
section from flex to horizontal will reverse this
condition, i. e., thrust washer 16214 will be tight and
bearing 16249 is free to rotate by hand.

(c) After adjustment is complete, tighten cap
screw 16425 to fock adjusting nut 16184,

{(3) Back Section

{a) Loosen cap screw 16425 (figure 7-8B) as
required to allow turning of adjusting nut 16115 in back
section.

{b} Back off adjusting nut 16115 (figure 7-9B)
so that thrust washer 16207 is tight and not capable
of hand rotation while positioning back section from
horizontal to back up position, whereas bearing
16204 is free to rotate by hand. Repositioning back
section from back up to horizontal will reverse this
condition, L.e., bearing 16204 will be tight and thrust
washer 16201 is free to rotate by hand.

(¢} After adjustment is complete, tighten cap
screw 16425 to lock adjusting nut 16115,

b. Back or Leg Section Adjustment. The back and
ieg section both have a worm and gear which may
reguire adjustment. If adjustment is reguired. proceed
as lollows:

(1) Loosen two large nuts 16212 on lever arm
assembly 55114-001 {back adjustment) or 55114-002
(teg adjustment}. (See figure 7-2. sheet 1.)

(2} Tighten stop nut 80830 (figure 7-2. sheet 1)
on the trendelenburg side of table top. Thrust washer
16201 {figure 7-7 and 7-8) must be free for finger
rotation.

{3) Rotate eccentrics 16197 (figure 7-2, sheet 1)

" on both sides of {able top until contact is made between

worm and gear 16247, Eccentrics should be adjusted
to same relative position.

{4) Rotate shaft 76253 (figure 7-2, sheel 1) in
each direction a few times.

(5) Rotate eccentrics 16197 (figure 7-2, sheet 1)
on both sides of table top an equal amount o obtain
minimum clearance between worm and gear.

Service Bulietin
Number

Rev. 11/81

4-5



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

(6) Turneccentric 16187 on the drive side counter-
clockwise slightly {approximately Vs turn) until worm
and gear are free moving by hand rotation.

{7} Lockthe drive side eccentricin place with large
nut 16212 {figure 7-2. sheet 1}.

{8) Position eccentric 16197 on the trendetenburg
side 1o same relative position as the eccentric on drive
side,

{$} Locktrendelenburg side eccentricin place with
large nut 16212 (figure 7-2. sheetl 1). Free movement
of worm and gear must be possible at this point.

c. Seat Section Adjustment. The seat section has
a worm and sector which may require adjustment. i
adjustment is required. proceed as foliows:

(1} Remove plug buttons 26577 {figure 7-2. sheet
1) by prving free.

(2) Loosen cap screws 43240 (figure 7-2. sheet
1} on both sides of table top.

{3) Centralize sector on worm 16290 (figure 7-4)
by turning eccentric 16235 {figure 7-2. sheet 1} on
drive side clockwise while. at the same time. moving
the seat section laterally back and forth.

(4} Hotate drive side eccentric 16235 to obtain
minimum clearance between worm and sector. Force
eccentric snugly against section support and secure cap
screw 43240 (figure 7-2, sheet 1),

(5} Rotate trendelenburg side eccentric 16235 to
the same relative position as the drive side eccentric.
Force eccentric snugly against section support and
secure cap screw 43240,

NOTE: Free movement of worm and sector 16230
{figure 7-4) should be possibie at this point. Readjust
siightly if necessary to achieve free movement.

{6) Reptace plug buttons 26577 (figure 7-2.
sheet 1). o

d. Trendelenburg Adjustment. The trendelenburg
section has a worm and sector which may require
adiustment. End play and stop limit adjustments may
also be required on the trendelenburg section. if
adjustment is required. proceed as follows:

(1) Worm and Sector Adjustment.

(a) Back off nut 24987 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or
4} which secures swivel head screw 80193,

(b} Loosen swive! head screw 80183 ({figure
7-2, sheet 3 or 4),

(¢} Loosen cap screws 80222 (figure 7-2, sheet
3 or 4).

{d) Loosen nut 3099 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or 4)
and cap screw 5895,

(e} Tighten screw 5885 to obtain proper mesh

of drive gears 23892, (figure 7-14A} and mating
gears; lock in place with nut 3099.

(f} Align worm vertically into sector of shaft
and bearing assembly 133676 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or
4} using swivel head screw 80183 to achieve minimum
clearance but free movement.

{(g) Tighten three cap screws 80222 to secure
shaft and bearing assembly 133676 to side frame.

(2) End Play Adjustment. (Refer 1o figure 7-14 or
7-14A)

{a) Loosen set screw 4772 in nut 16189 {figure
7-14 or 7-14A).

(b} Tighten adjusting nut 16189 untit worm
77639 cannot be rotated by hand.

{c) Back off adjusting nut slowly untit rotation
of worm is possible.

{d} Lock adjusting nut 16189 with set screw
4772.

{3) Stop Limits Adjustment
(a) Position table top to 20° trendelenburg.

{b) Position screw head 4643 (figure 7-2, sheet
3 or 4) against sector 55123 and lock with nut 33971.

{c) Position table top to 20° reverse
trendelenburg.

(d} Repeat step (3-b) above for opposite side of
sector.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81




gy

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

7. LIFT CARRIAGE ADJUSTMENT

a. Cam and Roller Adjustment. The elevation
guide assembly on table support assembly 133636
(figure 7-18, sheet 1) has eight bearings 46572 {figure
7-21) that regulate the amount of table top movement
which can be measured at the head or foot end of the
table. If adjustments are required to reduce the amount
of “play” or movement, proceed as follows (see
WARNING on page 4-1):

(1} Lift the base cover and support as described
in paragraph 1 of this chapter.

NOTE: Always adjust the eccentrics on one side of
the square pedestal only, as this greatly simplifies the
adjustment. However, check the four eccentrics on the
opposite side 1o make sure that they are all set in the
same relative position and turned in by the same
amount.

NOTE: Eccentrics 46478 (figure 7-21) have a locating
mark on the low side of the eccentric. When adjusting
eccentrics, itis important that the locating mark on each
eccentric be in the same relative position.

(2) Back off on hex nuts 78314 (figure 7-21)
which secure set screws 80116,

(3) Loosen set screws BO116 (figure 7-21) as
required to allow bearing slides 77528 (figure 7-18,
sheet 1) to hang free. The slides will not be tightened
untit after eccentric adjustment is complete.

(4) Loosen four smail set screws 43223 {figure
7-21) that lock eccentrics 46478,

(5) Back off on four nuts 78314 {figure 7-21) that
seat against the eccentric faces on the side you want
o adjust.

(6) Set bearing pressure against column by
rotating eccentrics 46478. two in line at the same time,
for required adjustment. In the majority of cases, this
adjustment will be very small. Adjust the top two
eccentrics first, then repeat for the bottom two
eccentrics. The locating mark on all four eccentrics
should be in the same relative position.

(7) Check bearing adjustment by sliding the
support assembly up and down the entire length of the
column. Make sure that alf eight bearings make contact

with the column through entire length of coiumn.
Readjust eccentrics if necessary.

CAUTION: Nuts 78314 should be tightened only with
slight wrench pressure. Excessive tightening will
fracture eccentric at flange.

{8) After adjustment is complete, tighten set
screws 43223 and then Jock eccentrics with nuts 78314,
Make sure eccentric setting is not disturbed.

b. Slide Bearing Adjustment. The elevation guide
assembly on table support assembly 133636 (figure
7-18, sheet 1) has two bronze slide bearings 77528
{figure 7-18, sheet 1) that regulate the table {op move-
ment from side to side. If adjustments are required to
reduce the amount of “play” or movement, proceed
as follows:

(1) Support the table top so that slide bearings
77528 are approximately one-half way up the column.

(2} Centralize the carriage assembly fateraily
about the column by adjusting eight set screws on the
sides of the carriage.

NOTE: Adjust set screws 80116 (figure 7-21} on both
sides in equal amounts when bringing bearing faces
against column to insure parallel adjustment.

{3} Tighten set screws 80116 (figure 7-21) against
slide bearings 77528 ({figure 7-18. sheet 1) so as to
form a seat in the bearing surface, then back off on the
screws slightly.

(4) Adjust set screws 80116 so that the slide
bearings are snug against the square column, elimina-
ting all possible side movement of table top but still
allowing free movement of carriage aiong the fuli length
of the column.

(5) Lock set screws BO116 in place with nuts
78314 (figure 7-21).

(6) To check adjustment of the slide bearings, try
to rock the table top from side to side. if necessary,
readjust.

8. DRIVE CRANK CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT

Once every three months the drive-crank clutch
mechanism should be operated in all four of its engaged

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81

4-7



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

positions, lubricated, checked for maximum operating
force and then if necessary, adjusted (see procedure
below). This slot-type clutch mechanism is provided to
protect the drive train assembly from excessive torque.
When engaged in any of its positions (two clockwise,
180° apart and two counterclockwise, aiso 180° apart),
the mechanism should disengage if a force of 36 to 44
pounds is applied to the drive-crank handle.

NOTE: The following procedure requires Spring Scale,
0 to 50 pound range, P-757290-091 (available from
Regional Office); Special Wrench A-753675-045 and
Lubriplate® No. 630AA (Fiske Brothers Refining Co.)
P-751454-091 for 13a-0z tube or P-754811-091 for
5-lb can.

a. Move crank handle to disengage clutch. Apply a
thin coat of Lubriplate to the tapered clutch faces
between the handle 82016-001 and the shift lever
55093 {figure 7-2, sheet 2).

b. Piace the table top in the horizontal position. Be
sure it is level and then lower the leg section until the
rubber bumpers are agains! the bottom edge of the
superstructure end cap. (This provides a fixed stop
without putting excessive stress on other table
components.)

¢. Slide out the white plastic handle and attach the
spring scale to the metal portion of the crank handle.

d. Keepingthe spring scale perpendicular (90°) tothe
handle, pull on scale to rotate crank counterclockwise
untit clutch disengages. Note the scale reading — it
should be between 36 and 44 pounds.

IMPORTANT: The crank will rotate to some degree
prior to disengaging the clutch; however the appiied
force on the scale must at all times be 90° with respect
to the drive crank. Any deviation will result in higher
readings and a low clutch setting. Never apply more
than a 44-pound force; adjust the clutch if necessary
(Step h).

e. Afterthe clutch disengages, rotate it 180° counter-
clockwise to re-engage it; repeat Step d.

{. lfthe force requiredin Steps d and e is not between
36 and 44 pounds, proceed to Step h and adjust the
clutch.

g. Raise the leg section and place the table top in
the reflex {V) position so that its rubber bumpers are
resting on the superstructure. Repeat Steps d and e;
however this time rotate the handle clockwise. Proceed
to Step h if the readings are not between 36 and 44
pounds.

h. ltforce required to disengage clutchis not between
36 and 44 pounds, adjust clutch as follows.

(1} Remove plug button 25890 from handle of drive
crank assembly 82016-001.

(2} Bend tab oniockwasher B1129 free of locknut
B1129. Using the special wrench, tumn the focknut
clockwise to increase, counterciockwise to decrease
tension. (The proper sefting is for the clutch to
disengage from all four positions at 36-44 pounds of
force.)

{3) Align siot on locknut with washer tab and bend
tab intoit. (Nut should not have to be rotated more than
157 to align slot with tap. This will not change the clutch
setting.} '

{4) Replace the plug button and retest all positions
starting with Step b.

9. SIDE TILT ADJUSTMENT

a. End Play Adjustment. Maximum allowabie
movement of table top at side rail edge is 1/16 inch with
top in horizontal position. i adjustment is required,
proceed as follows:

(1) Position table top to side, tilt teft side (from
head end) of table down and in trendelenburg to expose
adjusting nuts 75819 (figure 7-10). Do not position in
maximum side it but obtain maximum and then turn
handle one turn back toward horizontal.

NOTE: Set screws 10583 (figure 7-10) and nylon plugs
80203 secure adjusting nuts 75819,

(2) Loosen two set screws 10583 (figure 7-10)
and move two adjusting nuts 75819 away from each
other.

(3) Turn the front adjusting nut 75819 against
thrust bearings to eliminate all end play. When making
this adjustment move table top from side fo side. This
will help remove excessive movement.

Service Bulletin
Number

4-8

Rev. 11/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

{4) Secure the rear adjusting nut 75819 against
the fron! adjusting nut and iock by tightening set screws
10583.

b. Nut, Power Screw Lateral Play. The following
adjustment should remove ail lateral play yet permit
free rotation of nut on the old style power screw,
{New style has no adjustment).

{1} To reduce excessive movement of power
screw 92845 in nut 92946. tighten two screws 150675
against plate 83250 until screw bottoms, causing the
power screw to drag or bind. Back screws outinequal
amounts untilspring 80107 produces a tension on the
plate and reduces excessive movement due to thread
clearance.

(2) Tighten button head screws B0213 (figure
7-1)to secure end plates 80111 on cne side of the table
support assembly.

(3) Tightenend plate {using Button head screws
80213) on other side of table support assembly until
power screw nut 82945 beqgins to drag. then back out
alt four screws, % turn.

c. Yoke and Saddle Clearance Adjustment.
Tighten hex nut B0115 (figure 7-1) until side tilt
movement becomes difficuit. Back off ¥ turn on nuts.

10. SELECTOR HANDLE LOCATING
ADJUSTMENT

Turn set screw 9655 (figure 7-2, sheet 2) clockwise
fo increase tension or counterclockwise to decrease
tension. This adjustment may be made without
removing side cover,

11. FRICTION DEVICE ON LIFT CYLINDER-
ADJUSTMENT (Units Shipped before 12/72)

This unit controls the staging. of the elevating
cylinders as the table moves through its “Raise-Lower”
operating range. Being a friction device, it requires
readjustment from time to time and should be checked
once every three months (see WARNING on page 4-1).

NOTE: The following procedure requires Test Fixiure
P-753909-091 and Spring Scale, 0 1o 50 pound range,
P-757280-091 (both available from Regional Office).

a. Lift and support the base cover as described in
paragraph 1a of this chapter.

b. Depress the "Lower” pedat and place a weight
on it to prevent it from rising. Manually compress the
lift cylinder 133634-002, 135840-002 or 136375-001
{figure 7-18) to its minimum height.

¢. Remove Iift cylinder from base assembly by
removing four screws 13796 and disconnecting
fitting 52737 {figure 7-23) from cylinder base and fit-
ting 7030 from collector can 55369-002.

d. Assemble test tixture to top of 1" diameter piston
rod on kift cylinder. Connect spring scale 1o test fixture.

e. With lift cylinder at minimum height, gradualty pull
up on spring scale until small piston breaks free: note
the scale reading. (This piston should break free at less
than 15 pounds; if it won't, cylinder must be replaced.)

f. With the small piston fully extended, continue
pulling up on the spring scale until the larger cylinder
breaks free; note the scale reading.

g. The friction device split ring 81142-001. must be
adjusted so that the larger cylinder (Step ) will break
free at a force 8 to 10 pounds higher than that for the
smaller cylinder (Step e). If necessary to adjust the
friction device, turn the two screws 81222 clockwise {0
increase friction, counterclockwise to decrease friction.

h. Repeat Steps e and { three times after the proper
friction setfting is oblained. If the same differential is not
present during each check, replace the lift cylinder and
again repeat Steps e and f three fimes (o confirm that
break points are within the fimits.

i. Remove the spring scale and test fixture. Replace
cylinder intable base. Pressurize cylinder and check for
leaks at fittings.

i Hemove the weight from the “Lower" pedai. Raise
the table top to its maximum height and remove the
spacer (wrench). Lower and secure the base cover.

k. Raise the table top to its maximum height.
Measure the exact distance from the floor. After one

hour, again measure the table height. f it has
decreased more than 1/16"", check for leaks; correct

and retest, as necessary.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81

4-9



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

12. KIDNEY ELEVATOR HANDLE (Units Shipped
Before 8/74)

if Kidney elevator will not elevate without weight on
the elevator, back out set screw 77561 (figure 7-2,
sheet 3) one quarter tum. Bridge must operale with or
without weights.

13. LATERAL MOVEMENT STOP PIN
ADJUSTMENT

a. Place table top in level position.

b. Insert supporter pin 81596 (figure 7-13) through
side frame and into saddie 133645, Pin should project
beyond saddle, towards the power screw approximately
1-1/4".

c. Add spacer 81587 and nut 16229 to the pin. Do
not tighten nut.

d. Place a 1/16'" thick shim between the buiton-head

screw 81591 and pin 81596, Adjust pin to contact shim
against screw head.

CAUTION: Do not drive pin against the shim with any
impact.

e. Tighten set screw 9655 to lock pin in position in
the saddie casting 133645,

f. Tighten nut 16229, aligning slot in nut with hole
in pin. Insert cotter pin 8898 through the nut and pin.
Nut should be snug prior to locking in place.

g. Remove shim from between pin and screw head.

14. TRENDELENBURG HAND CRANK {Units
Shipped Before 5/72)

NOTE: Due to field complaints of Trendelenburg hand
cranks continuously loosening, a change was made in
the method and dimensional control of spotting the
shafts for the related set screw. This change has been
incorporated into all tables manufactured after 5/16/72.

Modification of Tables (Shipped Before 5/16/72):
Continuously loosening hand cranks on tables manu-
tactured prior to 5/16/72 can be modified as follows:

1. RefertoFig. 7-2, Sheets 3 of 4 and 4 of 4 to locate
the crank (A-82013-001).

2. Disassemble and rotate the affected shaft (78222)
180 degrees.

3. Using a 80-degree point, 1/4" dia. drill, spot the
shaft as shown in Figure 4-3. {Note: 90 degree point
drills are special and must be ordered from a local
industrial supply house. An alternative would be to take
a standard drill and grind it to a 90 degree point.)

4-10

532
. Use » 90 point, 1/4° dia.

drlli and spot shaft 1o a
5732 dia.

Figure 4-3. DRILLPOINT DETAILFOR
TRENDELENBURG HAND CRANK.

15. LATERAL TILT MECHANISM (Units Shipped
Before 4/76)

A newly designed lateral tit mechanism has been
incorporated into all 2080M tables manufactured after
April 1, 18976. This "new"” mechanism wiil prevent the
table from sticking in full fateraf tilt.

If a 2080M table manufactured belore April, 1876
sticks in full lateral tilt, proceed as {ollows:

With selector set to Lateral Tilt, put pressure on the
hub of the main hand ¢rank assembly with the palm of
one hand, while turning the crank backwards with the
other hand. In this fashion, you are overcoming the
clutch mechanism. Enough pressure can be exerted on
the crank to back the table out of fateral tilt.

16. SHIFT LEVER MODIFICATION (Figure 7-12)

Shift lever {P-133671-001) can be modified to fit more
securely as foliows:

1. Remove lever and rotate shaft 180 degrees.

2. Using 80-degree point, 1/4-inch diameter drill,
spot shaft as shown in Figure 4-3.

3. Modity fever as follows (see Figure 4-4);

a. Using #7 (201 inch) drill, drill through existing
threads on lever.

b. As shown, drill to 1/4-inch depth using 5/16-
inch drill.

c. Tap remaining depth with 1/4-20 tap.

d. insert 1/4-20 setscrew (P-150823-136) and
fasten lever to shatft.

.

——

g

ydingl LK
LI
1/4Inch 5116 Inch
Betore Atter

Figure 4-4. SHIFT LEVER MODIFICATION.

Rev. 7/87



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

CHAPTER V
COMPONENT REPLACEMENT

NOTE: This chapter provides procedures for
removing assemblies and detail parts from the table.
Reassembly is essentially the reverse of disassembiy
and may be accomplished by referring to the
exploded view iliustrations included in Chapter VIL
After replacing a part, perform the appropriate
inspection and maintenance procedures in Chapter
IV. Always perform applicable testing afier replacing
a hydraulic component.

1. REMOVING SUPERSTRUCTURE FROM BASE

a. Engage floor locks.

b. Lt and support base cover as previcusly
described in Chapter V. paragraph 1a {see
WARNING on page 4-1}.

¢. Remove four screws 46123 (figure 7-18, sheet 2)
and remove shroud cover 39425, Lower shrouds 98326
and 99327 onto base cover.

d. Refer to figure 7-21 and disassemble the roliers
from ONE side of the square stee! guide bar, removal
of rolters from only one side will aid reassembly. Parts
to be removed are set screws 43223, nuts 78314,
cams 46478, shaft 77527, spacers 77526 and 46485,
and rollers 46572 in order of disassembly. Rollers and
spacers will fall free when shaft is removed.

e. Depress "RAISE/LOWER" pedal and force lift
cylinder to minimum height.

{. Release floor lock and roll base out from under
superstructure.

2. HEAD SECTION
a. Loosen knobs 77589 (figure 7-2, sheet 1).

b. Pull head section 133688 (figure 7-2, sheet 1)
from back section.

3. BACK SECTION

a. Remove screws 9282 (figure 7-2, sheet 1) and
washer 16438 to disconnect the back section from lever
arm assembly 55114-001.

b. Back off on set screws 25834 (figure 7-2, sheet 1)
which lock pivot pins 44440 in position.

¢. Disconnect back section 55105 (figure 7-2, sheet
1} at the seat section by removing pivot pins 44440,

d. To remove back section side rails, refer to figure
7-5.

4. LEG SECTION

a. Remove screws 9282 (figure 7-2, sheet 1) and
washers 16438 to disconnect the leg seclion from lever
arm assembly 55114-002.

b. Back off on set screws 25834 {figure 7-2, sheet 1)
which lock pivot pins 43337 in position.

¢. Disconnect leg section 55104 {figure 7-2, sheet
1} at the seat section by removing pivot pins 43337.

d. To remove leg section side rails, refer to figure
7-3.

5. SEAT SECTION

a. Disconnect pivot points of leg and back sections
as described in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this chapter.

b. Pull off button 26577 (figure 7-2, sheet 1)
underneath the seat section from each side.

c. Back off screw 43240 (figure 7-2, sheet 1).

d. Rotate eccentric 16235 (figure 7-2, sheet 1) as
necessary to loosen it and pull out pin 16215 on each
side. Seat section wili drop free.

e. Tilt seat section 55100 to lift free of the super-
structure. Seat section may be removed from
superstructure without removing gear 16290 (figure
7-4).

f. To remove seat section side rails, refer to figure
7-4.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81

5-1



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

6. BASE COVER AND SHROUDS

a. Remove superstructure as describedinparagraph
1 of this chaptler.

b. Remove shrouds 99326 and 98327 (figure 7-18,
sheet 2).

c. Remove cover 99324 (figure 7-18, sheet 2).

7. PUMP ASSEMBLY

a, Lift and support the base cover as described in
paragraph 1a of Chapter 1V (see WARNING on page
4-1).

b. Remove socket head screws 37891 (figure 7-19)
and lockwasher 19685 securing cover 77507 and
remove cover and gasket 77506 from sump 88310.

c. Reachdowninside sump and disconnect hydraulic
fitting 45565 {figure 7-19) from pump assembly 55087
{figure 7-19).

d. Remove four socket head screws 13411 (figure
7-19) and lift pump assembly 55087 from sump 89310.

8. RAISE/LOWER PEDAL

a. Lift and support the base cover as described in
paragraph 1a of Chapter IV {see WARNING on page
4-1).

b. Remove base plate 99386 (figure 7-18, sheet 1)
by removing aftaching screws 16383 and washers
5503, and washers 19680.

CAUTION: When moving pump and sump assembly,
be careful not to make any sharp bends in the copper
tubing.

¢. Remove screws 11266 and washers 19678 (figure
7-18, sheet 1) and shift pump and sump assembly
slightly to provide access to the pedal.

d. Remove pedal 133637 (figure 7-18, sheet 1} by
removing attaching screws 12551 and washers 36628.

9. ELEVATING CYLINDER

Mostieather cup seals do not meet the design specifi-
cations. The result is leaky and noisy lift cylinders. To
correct this situation, units shipped after November,
1977 are equipped with “new" Iift cylinders.

When it becomes necessary to replace the “old” lift
cylinder on a Table shipped before November, 1877,
order P-136375-001 (Figure 7-23). The “old" lift cylinder
on Figure 7-18 is either 133634-002 or 135940-002.

Do not attempt to rebuild the lift cylinder; replace the
entire assembly. Order and install lift cylinder,
P-136375-001. Return defective lift cylinder to Service
Company.

a. Lift and support the base cover as described in
paragraph 1a of Chapter IV (see WARNING on page
4-1).

b. Depress the RAISE/LOWER peda! 1o the ficor
and force cylinder pistons 133634 or 135940 (figure
7-18, sheet 1} all the way down to vacate oif out of the
cylinder. This will prevent spilling of oil when the line
is broken.

c. Break the hydraulic line to fitting 52737 at
the base of iift cylinder 133634 or 135%40 and also
break the hydraulic line 1o fitting 7030 on the return line
from the collector can.

d. Remove lift cylinder 133634, 135940, or 136375
by removing four screws 13796 {figure 7-18, sheet 1)
and washers 19680 that secure the lift cylinder 1o the
base assembly.

10. FLOOR LOCKS

NOTE: With the exception of replacing foot 150198
(tigure 7-22. sheet 1), the disassembly procedures
described in this paragraph require that the base
cover be raised and supported (see paragraph 1a of
Chapter IV and WARNING on page 4-1). It may be
necessary 1o tilt the table for access to parts on the
underside of the base assembly.

a. Pin and Foot Assembly. Pin and foot assembly
150202 (tigure 7-22, sheet 1) contains a foot 150199
and a rod {(41530) which may be replaced. To replace
foot 150199 proceed as follows:

(1} Engage floor lock by depressing the LOCK
pedal

(2) Tilttable as necessary to provide access to foot
which is to be removed. For instance, i it is desired 0
teplace a foot on the right side of table, tilt table top
to the left.

NOTE: There is a flat on foot 150189 which allows
using a wrench to turn the foot off of rod 41530.
Depressing the LOCK pedal will force the rod down
and expose the flat.

(3) Remove foot 150199 (figure 7-22, sheet 1)
from rod 41530 by turning counterclockwise.

Service Bulleun
Number

5-2

Rev. 11/81




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

To remove rod 41530 (figure 7-22, sheet 1) proceed
as follows:

NOTE: The two linkages overlap each other. When
removing linkages from base assembly, first remove
linkage that overlaps the other. Then remove the
second linkage.

(1) Disconnect spring 24833 {figure 7-22, sheet
1) and back out screw 10585.

(2) Remove screw 82481-001 or 77722 (figure
7-22, sheet 1) and pufl linkages 92524-001 or 77725
and 824739-001 or 77727 free of rod 41530.

(3) Tiltthe tabie and remove sieeve bearing 82633
from rod 41530.

(4} Then pull rod 41530 through the bottom of the
base assembly.

b. Spring 80117

NOTE: Replacemen! of spring B0117 (figure 7-22,
sheet 2) may be required if the L.OCK pedal does not
return 1o raised position after pedal is depressed and
then released, and this cannot be adjusted by screw
79593 (figure 7-18, sheet 1). The possibility of
mechanical interference should also be checked.

(1) Remove set screw 80196 (tigure 7-22, sheet
2} from the top of base assembly and check to see if
spring 80117 can be removed through hole in lop of
base assembly.

(2) it spring 80117 cannot be removed from the top
of the base assembly, lift base with a hoist or tilt table
and support.

(3} Remove bearing blocks 78203 by removing
attaching screws 31838 and washers 19680.

(4} Lowershaft assembly 55084 to provide access
to spring 80117.

c. Pedal

{1) Repeat step (1) through (4) of paragraph 10b
of this chapter to lower shaft assembly 55084 (figure
7-22, sheet 2).

{2} Back out set screw 40006 in cam 77731 and
remove cam from pedal end of shaft.

(3) Pull bearing blocks 78203 from shaft assembly
55084,

(4) Remove se! screw 40006 (figure 7-22, sheet

2} and remove pedal assembty 133633 by sliding from
the shafi.

d, Cam Roller. Remove cam roller 45272 (figure
7-22, sheet 1) by removing attaching nuts 2945 and
washers 43754 and 19680,

e. Casters
{1) Tilt table and support.
{2) Remove nut 13397 (figure 7-22. sheet 2} and
washer 19681 attaching caster 36584 tc the base
assembly.

(3) Remove caster by dropping out the bottom of
the base assembly.

1. Caster Extension

NOTE: installation of caster extension kit 605504
(figure 7-22} may be required if existing casters {ail
to clear pivot mount,

(1) Raise base cover to gain access to floor lock
assembly and caster bolts, as described in paragraph
6 of this chapter.

(2) Remove pin and foot assembly and cast-
ters as described in paragraphs 10a and 10e of this
chapter.

(3) Place spacer B3745 on caster 93313 and
install onto base as standard caster.

NOTE: Spacer must be positioned between base
and caster.

(4) Instali pin and foot assembly 83748, and
lower table base.

{5) Reinstall floor lock bars and shoulder bolis,

{6) Secure base cover.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81



2080 Manua! Surgicai Tables

11. LIFT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
a. Bearing Slides

(1) Remove the superstructure as described in
paragraph 1 of this chapter.

(2) With table support assembly 133636 now off
column 55131 (figure 7-18, sheet 1), bearing slides
77528 {figure 7-18, sheet 1) will slide off pins 16250
{tigure 7-21).

h. Cams and Rollers. With the table support
assembly removed from the main column as described
above, disassembly of the cams and rollers can be
accomplished by referring to figure 7-21.

12. SIDE TILT ASSEMBLY

{1} Remove superstructure and lift carriage as
described in this chapter. paragraph 11. Refer to
figure 7-2, sheet 2.

{2) Remove nut 80915, gears and thrust bearings.

{3) Disassemble from side frame. Further dis-
assembly of this unit can be accomplished by referring
to figure 7-10.

13. TRENDELENBURG DRIVE

a. Handcrank and Tilt Indicator. Remove setscrew
securing hand crank $2013 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or 4).
Remove hand crank and tilt indicator 80804 by pulling
free of shafl.

b. Shaft and Bearing Assembly.
NOTE: Removal of the shaft and bearing assembly
provides access to the trendelenburg worm and sector

and bevel gears.

(1) Remove cover 133665 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or
4) by removing screws 30379 and nuts 47161,

(2) Remove set screw 77561 (figure 7-2, sheet 3)
and remove ratchet handle assembly 55269 by pulling
from kidney drive shaft assembly 55982.

or

Remove pin 41510 (tigure 7-2. sheel 4) and
remove kidney elevator crank assembly 92588 from

shaft and bearing assembly 133676. Remove pin
43227 (figure 7-2, sheet 4). Slide coupling 77552
(figure 7-15A) back on shaft 77551 (figure 7-15A) to free
shaft and bearing assembly from shaft 77551 (figure
7-2. sheet 4).

(3) Remove handcrank 92013 {figure 7-2, sheet 3
or 4} by removing set screw 80001.

{4} Side washer B0905, indicator 80904, and
spacer 20187 from shaft 78222 (figure 7-2, sheet 3)
or shaft and bearing assembly 13376 (figure 7-2,
sheet 4).

{5) Remove bezel 55135 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or 4)
by removing screws 33984,

(6) Remove cover 133668 (figure 7-17) by
removing screws 81291 and 55281-004.

(7} Remove screw 80222, lock washer 19687,
washers 3516, and nut 3099 (figure 7-2, sheet 3 or 4).

{8) Remove screw 5895, nuts 3089 and washers
3516 ({tigure 7-2, sheet 3 or 4). b

(9) Remove screw 55281-005 (figure 7-2, sheet 3
or 4} and pull shaft and bearing assembly 133676 from
side frame. Disassembly of the trendelenburg shaft and
bearing assembly may be accomplished by referring 1o
figure 7-14 or 7-14A,

14. KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped Before
8/74)

a. Ratchet Handle Assembly. Remove set screw
77561 (tigure 7-2, sheet 3) and remove ratchet handle
assembly 55268 (figure 7-2, sheet 3} by pulling from
kidney drive assembly 55882. When replacing set screw
77561, first bottom screw and then back it out 1/4 turn.

b. Shatt Assembly. Remove pin 43227 (figure 7-2.
sheel 3) to release drive shaft assembly 55982. Slide
universal joint back on shaft to free shaft assembly.

¢. Kidney Drive Shaft Assembly.

NOTE: Removal of the kidney drive shaft assembly
provides access 1o the kidney elevator drive gears.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

(1) Remove cover 133665 (figure 7-2, sheel 3)
by removing screw 30379 and screws 46123.

{2) Disassemble shafl assembly as described in
paragraph 14b of this chapter.

(3) Remove handle 92013 (ligure 7-2. sheet 3)
by removing set screw 80001.

(4) Slide washer 808905, indicator 80904, and
spacer 20197 from shaft 78222 (figure 7-2. sheet 3}.

{5) Remove bezel 55135 (figure 7-2, sheet 3) by
removing screws 3984,

{6) Remove cover 133868 (figure 7-17) by
removing screws 81291 and 55281-004.

(7) Removing cover 133668 will expose area
cortaining the drive assembly. To remove drive
assembly from the side frame, remove screws 46124
{figure 7-2, sheet 3),
assembly may be accomplished by referring to figure
7-15.

d. Gear Box

{1) Remove Kidney Elevator Rack Assembly
22266 by backing out two set screws 25834 (figure
7-2, sheet 1) in side rail link 78200. Remove pins 44440
{figure 7-2, sheet 1} and remove one pin from universal
joint adjacent to gear box. Lift assembly out of the table.

{2} Refer to figure 7-2, sheet 1 and remove pars
78200, 16578, 52715, 52716 and shims. Back out
screw 3967 (figure 7-2, shieet 3) and turn 16285 (figure
7-2, sheet 1} counterclockwise to remove. Slide shaft
76253 through 53328 far enough to expose gear 16247.
Remove pin 24700 securing gear to shaft. Gear box
may then be removed.

15. KIDNEY ELEVATOR (Units Shipped After 8/74)

a. Kidney Eievator Crank Assembly. Remove pin
41510 (figure 7-2, sheet 4) and remove kidney elevator
crank assembly 82588 by pulling from shaft and bearing
assembly 133676.

b. Trendetenburg Support Assembly. Perform the
procedures of paragraph 13b of this chapter to remove

Disassembly of the drive.

shaft and bearing assembly from side frame.
Disassembly of Trendelenburg support assembly from
shaft and bearing assembly can be accomplished by
referring to figures 7-14A and 7-15A.

c. Gear Box

(1) Remove Kidney Elevator Rack Assembly
22266 by backing out two set screws 25834 (figure 7-2,
sheet 1) in side rail link 78200. Remove pins 44440
(figure 7-2, sheet 1} and remove one pin from universal
joint adjacent to gear box. Lift agsembly out of the table.

{2) Refer to figure 7-2, sheet 1 and remove parts
78200, 16578, 52715, 52716 and shims. Back out
screw 3967 {figure 7-2, sheet 4} and turn 16285 {figure
7-2, sheet 1} counterclockwise to remove. Slide shaft
76253 through 53328 far enough 0 expose gear
16247. Remove pin 24700 securing gear to shaft. Gear
box may then be removed.

16. SIDE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

a. Drive Crank Assembly. Refer to figure 7-2, sheet
Z2andremove the plug button 25830, A tab on washer
B112%isbentupintosicton nut 81128, Straightentab
and remove nut. Handle will now puil off. During
reassembly, adjust clutch as described in paragraph
8. Chapter IV.

b. Shift Lever Assembly. To remove shift lever
assembly 55083 (figire 7-2, sheet 2), it is first
necessary 1o remove drive crank assembly 92016 as
described above. After drive crank has been removed,
remove the shift lever assembly by removing two set
screws in the lever, Disassembly of shift lever assembly
92016 may be accomplished by referring to figures 7-12
and 7-2, sheet 2.

NOTE: Main drive shaft 54611 (figure 7-9E) must
be removed from end of side frame opposite drive
crank.

(1} Remove end-drive cap 133655 (figure 7-17)
from end of side frame opposite drive crank by re-
moving screws 55281-003.

(2) Remove taper pins 14394 (figure 7-8E) from
clutches 16185 and 16198. The three clutches are
exposed for pin removal by shifting drive shaft to
different positions.

{(38) Remove pin 15338 (figure 7-8E) securing
spoo! shifter 16254. .

Service Bulietin
Number

Rev. 11/81

5-5



NOTE: Mark shaft 54611 before removing to enable
returning to correct position and note location of the
tonger clutch to insure correct reassembly.

{4) Remove shaft 54611 {figure 7-9E) by pulling
out through opening in end of side frame. As shaftis
removed from the side drive assembly, clutches
16185 (two used) and 16188 will fall free.

¢. Gears and Bearing 8lock. Perform the
procedures of paragraph 16b of this chapter to remove
the main drive shaft and clutches from side drive
assembly 89830-002 (see Note 2 on figure 7-2).
Disassembly of all table top positioning gears and
bearing block can be accomplished by referring tofigure
7-2, sheet 2 and figure 7-8.

NOTE: When removing worm gears in the back or {oct
section, it is necessary 10 release eccentrics by turning
away from worm. Replacement of a worm gear in the
seat section requires that the seat section be removed
as described in paragraph 5 of this chapter.

17. RADIOGRAPHIC TOPS

In 1976 the thickness of the radiographic tops was
changed from 1/2inchto 7/16 inch. When replacing only
one section of a 1/2-inch-thick top with a 7/16-inch-
thick section, insert a 1/18 inch, plain washer (for
example P-31832-061) between the thinner board and
each leg that it rests on.

18. RELIEF VALVE

New relief valve P-150631-001 supersedes old relief
valve P-77540-091. {See Figure 7-20.)

5-6

The new refief valve is a disc type with soft seat that
eliminates the possibility of high-pitched valve squeal
when the table is lowered from maximum height.

When replacing old relief vaive, order new relief valve

P-150631-001 and elbow P-45407-091. The elbow is
required because the new valve has a different hole size.

19. LEG SECTION (2080M 1.A.) — Refer to Figure
7-24,

a. Remove set screws and hinge pins joining Leg
Section and Seat Section side rails.

b. Remove twoflat head screws joining Leg Section
with Lever Arm Assembly.

c. Remove Leg and Head/Foot Sections from table.

20, HEAD/FQOOT SECTION (2080M 1.A.} — Refer to
Figure 7-24.

a. Remove pad.
b. Remove four truss head screws.
c. Remove top plate with the two inserts.

d. Actuating/locking mechanism and raichet
assembilies are now easily accessible.

Rev. 11/83



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

CHAPTER VI
LUBRICATION

The table below lists gears, worms, gear sectors,
and other items which requiie periodic lubrication. The
table provides a reference to the illustration where the
part may be located and indicates the time interval at
which the pant must be lubricated. For ease of location,
[ubrication points are indicated in the righi-hand column
of the exploded views in Chapter VI, adjacent to the
applicable part. Refer to the applicable note indicated
in the table for applicable lubricant,

NOTES:

1. Lubricate with Moly-Lubriplate type MS HD No. 2
{Order specification P-753875-091, 5 pound can).

2. Lubricate with Lubriplate type 630 AA (ordering
specification BM 6400-140, 5 poung can).

3. Apply a light coat of a good grade of medium-
weight fubricating oil to the inner diameter of sleeve
bearings, the faces of thrust bearings, shafts, and
other moving parts when repiacing a part.

4. Coat the sides of the square column on which
the rollers do not rolf with Moly-Lubriplate. Do not
fubricate sides of the cofumn on which the rollers roll.

5. Lubricate the reamed holes where rods 41530
come up through base casting with Moly-Lubriplate.

6. Lubricate linkages 77725 or 82524 and 77727 or

B2479 where they interlock with rods 41530. Lubricate
with Moly-Lubriplate.

LUBRICATICON
FiG. SEE
ITEM INTERVAL REF. NOTE
Shaft 76253 6 Mo. 7-2(1) 2
Spur gear 15220 6 Mo. 7-2(1) 2
Shaft 78222
Needie bearing 16405 £ Mo. 7-2(3 & 4) 1
Thrust bearing 44766 6 Mo. 7-2(3 & 4) 2
Shaft 92014 6 Mo. 7-2(2) 1
Needle bearing 16233 3 Mo. 7-2(2) 1
Gear 16102 3 Mo. 7-2(2) 1
Shaft 77565 & Mo. 7-3&7-5 2
Worm seclor 16290 3 Mo. 7-4 1
Rod 42732 6 Mo. 7-6 2
Pin 16266 6 Mo. 7-7&7-8 2
Worm gear 16108 3 Mo. 7-7 1
Worm gear 16106 3 Mo. 7-8 1

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81

6-1



2080 Manual Surgtcal Tables

LUBRICATION (Continued}

ITEM INTERVAL gg(: NS(;E]{EE
Shaft 54611 3 Mo. 7-9E 1
Bearing 43323 3 Mo. 7-98 1
Needle bearing 16271 3 Mo. 7-98 1
Thrust bearing 16204 3 Mo. 7-98 1
Worm gear 16105 3 Mo. 7-88 1
Bearing 43213 3 Mo. 7-8A 1
Needle bearing 16233 3 Mo. 7-98 & 7-9C 1
Gear 22728 3 Mo. 7-8A 1
Worm gear 16109 3 Mo. 7-8D 1
Needle bearing 16213 3 Mo. 7-9C 1
Bearing 43217 3 Mo, 7-9C 1
Ball bearing 16281 3 Mo. 7-9C 1
Ball bearing 16209 3 Mo. 7-8D 1
Bearing 80112 6 Mo. 7-10 1
Universal joint 92547 6 Mo. 7-10 3
Screw 92945 6 Mo. 7-10 1
Needle bearing 16182 & Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Inner race 80189 6 Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Worm gear 77639 6 Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Bearing race 76548 & Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Needle bearing 75828 6 Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Inner race 80181 6 Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Needle bearing 80180 & Mo. 7-14 & 7-14A 1
Universal joint 76543 6 Mo, 7-14 3
Shaft 80188 & Mo. 7-14 1
Shaft 80214 6 Mo. 7-14A 1
Bevel gear 23882 & Mo. 7-14A 1
Gear 77572 6 Mo. 7-15 1
Shaft 77574 6 Mo. 7-15 1
Gear 77571 6 Mo. 7-15 1
Universal joint 20200 6 Mo. 7-15 & 7-15A 3
Bearing, thrust 50713 6 Mo. 7-15A 1
Bearing flange 32307 5 Mo. 7-15A 1
Shatt 82607 & Mo. 7-15A 1
Ratchet 78220 6 Mo. 7-16 2
Table Support Assembly 6 Mo. 7-21 4
Shaft 77527 6 Mo. 7-21 1
Bearing 46572 6 Mo. 7-21 1
Rods 41530 3 Mo. 7-22(1) 5
Guide 77725 or 92524 3 Mo. 7-22(1) 6
Bar 77727 or 82479 3 Mo. 7-22(1) &
Casters 36584 6 Mo. 7-22(2) 2
Pin 79878 3 Mo, 7-22(2) 1
Pin 77524 3 Mo. 7-22(2) 1

6-2

Service F ulletin
Number

Rev. 11/81



93074 or 56228

2080 Mgnual Surgicat Tables

CHAPTER Vil
EXPLODED VIEWS

2080 TABLE

93075 or 56229

83078 or 56230

Figure 7-1. 2080 MANUAL TABLE ASSEMBLIES.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/83

7-1



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
Il:g?X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-1
95418-091 | 2080 MANUAL TABLE ASSEMBLY.........ovnvitnn . s X
146645-507 | 2080M LA. TABLE ASSEMBLY . .. e X
TAPE. Neoprene Scot Mount Pressure Sensitive, 1-1/4" wide x
1-1/32" thick, double coated) R-7200-212 is for a 72 yard long
oy e I T o SRR R R T R A/R | AR

A4759B8-061 | SCREW. Drive. RD.HD. L. i 2 2
52730-091 | DECAL. Position INdiCalor. .ot iiina e e k] i
52731-091 | DECAL, Trendelenburg Tit Indicator. ... coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieaan, 1 1
52734-061 PAN, SUPDOI © ottt et it et 1 1
55330-081 | DECAL AMSCO LOGO + oot iiiiiiniraaan e anniniaaa i aranaassans 2 2
56228-001 | PAD, Foot, 1-inch ThICK ..ot e iaien s 1 3
56228-001 | PAD, Back, 1-inCh ThICK .. o.ri i e 3 1
56230-001 PAD. Head. 1-inch ThiCK . ..vrr e it iraan e mcie i ca i aian s i 1
7B308-010 | LEVEL, Targel .. .. i i a i e 1 1
80111-010 PLATE. BN oottt it ittt anr e atasasa it saaa e 2 2
80115-045 | NUT. Hexagon Thin, 3/4-16,Steel. .. ... v 1 9
80213-045 | SCREW, Button HD. Soc., Nylock, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2, Steet. .. ... ... ..., 8 8
90170-045 | SCREW, Self Tapping, 8 x5/18, Steel ... ..o i 4 4
92521-001 N AME P LATE .ttt ittt st e et ita e eeanantaeeenasnns 1
83074-001 PAD, Foot, 2-inches ThiCK .. i e 1 | N/A
53075-001 PAD, Back, 2-inches Thick ... o i i s 3 1
93076-001 PAD, Head, 2-inches ThICK .. oo e meaea i iiiiaaaians 1 1
§9831-001 BASE ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-1B) .. .. i e 1 1
99933-002 | TABLETOP ASSEMBLY (SeeFig. 7-2) ..o nnns 1

146645-509 TABLETOP ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-24) .. .ot 1

163620-0081 | SHIELD, TOp v ovviviimea i ciann s e e e 3 1
93902-122 | DATA PLATE .ot i e i ettt e i 1
O3002-103 | NAME PLATE ...ttt it e im i e ttaaa s taannssataesnnaannn 2

" Service Bulletin
Number
7-2 Rev. 4/85



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

56387-015

52715 L_\@,"

44440
A~
L \'*e
25834\ "*\5’

“3 "?
r,,..»,/‘-f

24700 © \ '78200
. / 5220 @J/ 16578
i d 16578 OR 20197
.\_
' 6557;9 g b 16284
I | 700 1245 i
i ! - 625}\ :96_?;730@5
; P~ ~
. 44440 - r@\sszzquse
‘ 25834~ | - ,—’1245t
i 928 24700, PN
1 P {6247 ®~ 19684
¢ 7 e28n 5 N7730
: 25834 \3,@\ '
aesvg\ 44766 .;§--53328
\ﬁ!/;,,e 20197
1 L S
26577-002 8873 2657 7-002 .
16255 l i 81308 ?:3\ %9@45
T , . S
43240 48 o - 8873\15 et 43240 \\ T755%9
o ; ':.g’,'>4f’-.f;\\(‘§ ; /K o35 {33688
$Te215) | NEITEU R TN 6
AT AR R TIN 6215
81308 -7 RSS! Y X
Pra g
S — -~ Y ~ ~
Ml”lﬁh\/gl \\\ (‘}j\ - '9\ E/\ l
i‘,j; TGN S e \‘}\{\\ ,
3 SO TN A : .
: A)n.,.\g; > y A/, NN 9282 ~

\ 162Q
!63935 (3/
150092-001

58397-048

Figure 7-2. TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002) (Sheet 1 ot 4).

| 16438 "
% K\\/ o

-

56387-045
55114-001

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 7/87

15220

76253

7-3



2080 Manual Surgicat Tables

44747
25832
22998 7200-428

44743

/< /\C > y
2 =T N 2

<<\\ ‘\\ 16214 ‘ @%‘;“43229 ~7

“ S !6233-_,//‘@/ 16102

{

|

|

R NS Zed 7
d \\h‘. . . \\_ \ ~ ) ’

- a_,/)\:'_’%?\ ~ N \\ 16214 “’// !46555

- b /\-./. ‘,/- - 5 16103 /‘
‘:’ ~. e - . . >
-_\:4, ’ /\[/\}i \“/ /’/{ > ><

i .

~ . ~ ' f ~ /

a7se 25017 \“\ e 15053 e

/< AR e -
76226-___\,ﬁ - R e

9655 — \\

75870 133645

NOTE: See
Figure 7-13.

79828-001
79828.002 ]

*See Note 1 on Page 7-8.
“"See Note 2 on Page 7-9.

Figure 7-2. TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002) (Sheet 2 of 4).

8855 < I
. - 77576 . !
S e

10

_ 492 22
. 920162001 -
30379 —% - |

1 -~
/2'/6‘*“15405

78269

3]

16868 )
78201~

g
’// 92014-001 25890

-~ 81128

8Il29
81 592%5

16403 AN

\\ EN
T

Service Bulletin
Number

7-4

16102

16233
(2)

92014

Rev. 3/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

F
3967_{/. f§\3986

R 44766

mies 16234
o, -
1 T
1 G<\15227 e
30092 e
: 2020;;551 134067-001 (s
19687 L 53
80903 41511
13796 /./x
CI?;IE K‘\f\\\
< & N ~
29
33971 & S
55123
S
12786~ .- g
(2695~ e
,// Py 1
/ 3567 80153 G FT TR 5526900
3088 - EaT AT 5528!-005
%/ ss082 — . 5C¢ i1 | 1 s
A/ N ,) ; ; i i -/ :
Z w4624 ¥ L !
- - i :
’ 23892 R x
33676-002 ™\ Gy . /‘ 15342
oo I
7200428 T oo o PR
,/’ ! -1 I;‘ \,‘\d\:"\
) ,46521&4{ //‘/’% 16404
! o “/Q/ /I
i A—T7582 7
5 .
o | D e
| g W
303{9 i " \‘%jw‘j
At S
1/3984/?? “
, 20197 —g & N
[33665-00I _ agles 55i29 5%, 20\"33_!?35
80001~ 80904 (52731)
A-92013-001 ————

Figure 7-2. TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002); UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE 8/74 (Sheet 3 of 4)

LUB.

44766
16234

16227
20200

77552

6405

6405

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 7/76

7-5.



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

3967/,? /§\3986

‘-’\’" 44766
< 16234
& 44766 -
16186 S

i 16227 e f;\/’\’
30092 X e

» 202?7551 134067-001 F ~ id
19687 L 43227 S
BO903 41511 g R
137!'96 o -

? \
4643 /,._5 33971

55123

(2786~ .-
12695 —— "

(_\/’3%%9 T / /f%)\ \issosauv
%f\/\\(/// /l/ ezssgk(?}

I ;
33676-002 2_/__,6405 z

. 6?;55 ‘/) r-16404
R7200-428
R

= 20197--5 55135
133666-001 46123 J\ 20197
8OO0 —{ 80904 (52731}
A-92013-001 ——— 80305

Figure 7-2. TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY (99933-002); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74 (Sheet 4 of 4).

16234
44766

16227
20200

16405

16405

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
”‘:q%p—x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-2
99933-002 TABLE TOP ASSEMBLY
(Sheet 1 of 4)

3949-042 SCREW, RH. Mach., 1/4-20 x3/4 LG, Steel ... ... iiiiviiniiiinnnns 4
8873-045 PN, Tube LinK ..o i e e et ettt 2
9282-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach,, 10-32 x 3/8, Brass . ....ccoiuvvrinrnneennn- 4
9645-061 SCREW, Drive 4 x 3/16 LG., Stainless Steel ... ... ccoiriiiia o 4
12451-041 SCREW, RD.HD. Mach.,6-32x 1A LG, Brass ...t 4
15220-045 GEAR. Spur .. e 4
15324-042 SCREW. RD. HD. Mach., 1/4-20 x 3/B LG, Steel ... ...t 2
56337-050 ECCENTRIC BUSHING & LOCK ASSEMBLY

56387-048 e BUSHING, EeCaniniC ...t i e e ei e ca e 4
56397-048 « NUT, Speciat Cast Locknut . ... it 4
77555-091 s BEARING, SIBBVE .. e it e e e e e e et 4
16201-081 WASHER. Thrust Oilite . ... ittt et caeancaariaaannn 2
16215-091 HINGE PIN Lo i i i it ceir e e e 2
16235-045 BUSHING, ECCeniC .o ittt e et ca et e eaa i aa e 2
16247-081 WORM GEAR . i e e e 1
16284-042 STABILIZER, Kidney Elevator ... . o i 1
16285-042 BEARING. Special .............oiiiiinnn e 1
16395-091 WASHER THRUST o i it st i e ee e ma e e 2
16438-042 WASHER, Special ... o e e 4
16578-045 WASHER, 3/4 0.D. x 512 {.D. x 059 Thickness, Steel ................ 7
19684-061 LOCKWASHER 6, Stainless Steel . ..ot iie e ieciinvneaanes 4
20197-045 SPACER L e e, 7
56397-015 BRIDGE ASSEMBLY L i e e 1
24700-061 GROOVED PIN, 3/18 x 1"’ L.G., ASA Type "A", Stainless Steet .. ... .. 3
25834-091 SCREW, Set, Soc. Cup Point, 10-32 x 7/16, Steel ................... 6
26577-002 PLUG BUTTON L i i e e e ettt ee e ey 2
43240-091 SCREW, Flat HD. Soc., 3/8-16x3/4 LG. Steel ... ... .. 2
43337-063 PN, HINGE . i i i i i 2
44440-063 PN, HINOE .o e i 2
50713-091 BEARING, Thrust .. i i it iiiii et . 4
52715-081 SPACER, LONG .o vttt e e e e e i e 1
52716-091 SR ACER, OhOM it i i it it e e 1
53328-042 GEAR BOX. Kidney Bridge . ... ... i i 1
55100-091 SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-4) ..o viii i s 1
55104-081 LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-3)

55105-091 BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY {See Fig. 7-5) . . e o v it it iiie e ciaannns 1
55114-001 BACK SECTION ARM LEVER ASSEMBLY {See Fig. 7-8) ............ 1
55114-002 LEG SECTION ARM LEVER ASSEMBLY {See Fig. 7-7) ..o cenevnn 1
76253-063 RS SHAF T ittt ittt ittt erveeaeeeteesnnirasnnssnnnnas 1
77558-056 KNOB ASSEMBLY ... et e ettt s 4
77730-061 GEAR RACK BAR ... it ittt it tiita et iaaaanans 2
Service Bulletin

Number

Rev. 7/87 7-7



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

FIG, &
PART UNITS PER
lfq%E_x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-2 {Sheet 1 of 4}
78200-052 | T 2
78320-091 KIDNEY BRIDGE RACK ASSEMBLY . i, ]
80930-045 LOCKNUT, Vibresist, 5/8-18, Stee]l ... . it iaiiaannns 2
81308-001 WASHER, Bevel ...ttt it tar st ar et 2
133588-001 HEADREST ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-6) oo oo i vvve i i e iiiiaan s 1
150082-001 NUT e et it e ettt e e 2
{Sheet 2 of &)
2792-045 SCREW, Soc, HD. Cap, 1/4-20x 1/2LG., Steel .......... ... ... 2
3984-041 SCREW, Round Head, 6-32x 3B LG, Steel ... .. ... ..ol 10
R-7200-426 VINYL TAPE, Scotch Foam Single Coated Black, 3/8 wide x 1/8 Thick . AR
R-7200 VINYL TAPE, Scoich Foam Single Coated Black, 1/4 wide x 1/4 Thick
{SUD: TBA3I7-520) L.t i e e i e r e AR

8855-091 DOWEL PIN, 1/4 Dia. x 1" LG.. Stee! ......... e e e 4
89655-091 SET SCREW, Allen Set Cup, Steel Point, 3/8-16 x 5B LG, ........... 2
10492-051 WASHER, 17 O.D. x 41/64 £.D. x 1/32 Thickness. Brass .............. i
15053-091 BEARING, Thrust Ball ... i i ittt i s e 1
16102-091 WORM GEAR . et a e e 1
16103-091 WORM GEAR ... i i i 1

NOTE1 | NLAOSIY| DRIVER Bevel Gear ... ... ... i, 1
16180-091 WOODRUFF KEY, 11, St . ... ittt 1
16202-091 | NUT. AGJUSENG . . oo ottt ettt ettt 1
168208-081 BEARING, O IE .. it i o et e it e e 1
16214-091 WASHER, Thrust, Gilite . ... . . et it 4
16233-091 BEARING, Needie ... i i e e i et 5
16261-081 WOODRUFF KEY, 80, Steel .......... ... [ 8
16403-091 BPRING .. ot e e e 1
16405-091 BEARING, Needle . ... . i ittt e eaanan 4
16416-081 WOODRUFF KEY, 3, Steel . ... i e s 2
16425041 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 10-32x 3/4, Brass ... .ooveninrnereacaanenn. g
16868-041 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 3/8-16x 318 LG..Steel ..........coovvninnn, 1
22998-061 PIN, Spiral, 5116 Dia. x 1-1/4 LG, Steel ...l B
25832-041 LOCKWASHER, Shakeprocof internal, Steet ......................... 14
25880-056 PLUG BUTTON . e i it ca e e s eranens 1
30378-041 SCREW, FT.HD. 8-32x5/8LG. Steel ... ... 4
33281-061 WASHER, 11/16 O.D. X 5/16 L.D. x 031 Thickness, Stainless Steel .. .. 2
43228-061 ROLL PIN, 316 Dia. x 1" LG., Staintess Steel ......... ... ... ... .. 2
44743-041 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap. 3/8-16 x 5/8LG., Steel ..................... 2
44747-042 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap. 3/8-16 x 2" LG, Steel .............ovovnn 12
46156-061 ROLL PIN, BB x 314 LG, . e ettt 2
47161-091 SPEED NUT, Tinnerman Cat. C-815-832 ... ... . ooiiiiiiiaa.. 4
52679-001 BEARING, Main Shat . ... ... . e e e 1
£2730-051 DE AL . i e e e 1

NOTE 1: Order 22728-091 for gears 161 10{See Fig. 7-9) and 16111.
Service Bulletin
Number :
7-8 Rev. 11/83



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. & .
INDEX PART . UNITS PER
'NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-2 (Sheet £ of 4)
85093-091 SHIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-12) .. oo 1
55132-056 BEZEL . 0rttttinnnseaarrecnsasenressiransssassssaraoinssasaassas 1
55134-031 OHANNEL ittt inrreninnritsonnansnsneasansonsssssssssssnsssnas 2
£5275-001 FORK SHIFTER ASSEMBLY ... iiiiiiiiiricccneecissnnons 1
NOTE 2 56040 SIDE TILT SCREW ASSEMBLY L.t 1
56049 SIDE TILT SCREW ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-10) ......oiiianiiots 1
75828-091 BEARING, TRIUS! o tireiiiarraassrinrsascnarnmromasosstssstannans 3
75828-091 RACE, Thrust BeAMHMAG . vvvevrirsvnnarranrassartoaarroerrosecssns 6
75870-091 SLEEVE BEARING, Oilite ... iiiiiiiainannacsiinarasiaianann. 1
75917-045 PLUNGER ittt iiaas venesaaastarsraaasassssnaassssrrnnnns 1
76226-045 COMP. SPRING . oo terrrataeenrrarratasarcsertsaacastsissaanans 1
76666-061 WASHER, SPECIA] .vvvetvnii e irsamiatian i rrran e 1
77576-091 FLANGE BEARING ..t iiiiinecciatnnrraarircasnananrsnscansnns 1
77658-081 SCREW, Shouider, SIB8I ...vuriereriiirirarnrara i cssnsaanns 1
78201-091 SUPPORT CROSS SHAFT ittt iaaiiiaaarans 1
78269-045 CONNECTING ROD i iiiiiii e caraiiitaaniracannnenns 1
798828-001 SPACER, 082 THICK L .cvientinrarernraeessesnmnnsenieanrannnas 1
79828-002 SPACER, 031 THIGK . ..vrrrr ot iananrmnnscssaraaassinnnanaianeacs 1
80110-091 NEEDLE BEARING ... i iiiemrr i ianasasisannanananesens 3
80915-045 NUT, Tensilok 3/B8-16, StEe!l ... iirium i e 1
81125-001 CLUTCH, FEMAE . virrreiaeneirnrrasrncsannrerniosaitoannasansss 1
81126-001 CLUTCH, MaIE ittt tnaarracces i siisssusarssaseenans 1
81128-001 [ S0 I R R R TR 1
81123-001 LOCKWASHER, SPecial vvveeniiieiinenararaasaiaraarsnienenas i
81592-001 BEARING, GfaNK o vvvtteraaaraaensrramtoasstasssssseaaaroerasnes 1
82014-001 CROSS SHAFT ottt tienraaaneatssnrsisaroaannresrseessrens 1
92016-001 DRIVE CRANK ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-11) ..ot 1
NOTE 3 SIDE DRIVE ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-9) o iviiiiiiniiiiiinnnn 1
5£5970-001 SADDLE ASSEMBLY, Side Till . .urvrmii it i
133645-010 SIDE TILT SADDLE (See Fig. 7-13) oottty 1
133664-001 COVER, Drive Side . voeiiit it iranaaasatsnsiaarnsnaaneas 1
(Sheet 3 of 4)
2860-042 NUT, Hex., 10-32, SteB! ... it iis i ranaaeen 2
3099-042 NUT, Hex., 3/16-18 x 3/8 Thickness, Steel ............cooiiainn, 1
3516-041 WASHER, FIa% Bteel ...ttt ininsnacraacsraansssrsnnatasraanss 4
3967-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 8-32 x 1/4, Brass .........coovviiinianans 1
3984-041 SCREW, RD.HD. 6-32 x3/BLG. ivirreriniiiiiiri i iian 10
3986-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach,, 8-32x 1/2,Brass .......oiveriianaranann 1.
4643-045 SCREW, Hex. HD. Cap, 1/2-13x 1-1/2LG., Steel . ........covnnnt. 2
5895-048 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 3/8-16 x 2" LG, Steel ......... .o, 1
764317-529 VINYL TAPE, Scotch Foam Single Coated Black, 1/4 Wide x 1/4 Thick A/R
8855-091 DOWEL PIN, 1/4 Dia. x 1" LG., Steel . ...oiiuiiiiirnnnaaniiaaas 4
12695-045 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 1/2-12x 1-1/4 LG, Steel ................0 2
12786-091 TAPER PIN, 7 x 1/4, Steel ... i iiiiiinar i riaiinssnsnscrianonnnas 2
13796-045 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2, Steel .......ooiiiiiiiiinnss 4
15342-045 TAPER PIN, 3x 1"LG., 8teel ...viririiiiniriiieniiiiiiiaaennnn _ 2
NOTE 2: Order 136210-001 for side tit screw assembly 56049,
NOTE 3: 83930-002 used on units shipped before 1/75, 89830-002 deleted and
parts transfetred to 134186-001, 134187-001, 134188-001, 134193-001,
150124-006 and 13418%-001 on units shipped after 1/75.
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 4/85




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
!T\gx NUMBER DESCRIFTION ASSEMBLY
: FIGURE 7-2 {Sheet 3 of 4)

16186-042 NUT, AU o oot e e i i e it et 1
16227-061 LT 7 X = A AU 1
16234-091 WORM GEAR ittt iaieimeer et et e 1
16404-091 WASHER THRUST, Ol ... i ee e s e ieeta e 1
16405-091 NEEDLE BEARING .. ittt e e imae i ce i cieii e ais 4
18685-061 LOCKWASHER 10, Stainless Steel. . ... .o s 10
19687-061 LOCKWASHER 3/8, Stainless Steel ... ... riiii i 7
20197-045 BPACER . ottt e e 6
20200-045 UNIVERSAL JOINT L ittt i et et iacan e eenn 1
23892-091 GEAR PAIR, BeVel oottt ittt ittt st e e 1
24987-04% NUT, Jam, 1/4-20, 8180l .. ... i iiiiaa it in i nnns 1
30092-061 PIN, Grooved, 5/32 x 3/4 LG., ASA Type "C,” Stainless Steel ......... i
30379-041 SCREW, FT. HD., 832 x 58 LG., Steel ... ... o i, 4
33971-091 NUT, Half Hex., 1/2-13, Brass ... ..ttt iisraiinaannnan s 2
41511-061 PIN. Grooved, 5/32 x 5/8 LG., ASA Type "C,” Stainless Steel .. ....... 4
43227-061 PIN, Roll, 1/8 x 5/B LG., Steel ... ittt eia s 4
50713-0891 THRUST BEARING .. it ittt ettt aai i aiaaa e 4
46121-056 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc., 5618 X 718 ..ot as 1
46123-010 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc., 10-32 x1/2, Steel . ..o o i i, 2
46124-056 SCREW, FT. MD. Soc., 1/4-20x 3/4, Steel .........cooviviinan. 8
47161-091 NUT, Speed. Tinnerman, Cat. C-915-832 ... ..., ..ot 4
52731-091 DE AL it e e 1
55123-091 WORM GEAR SECTOR .. i i e eaana e 1
551238-010 PLATE, Trendelenburg Side .. ... it i cii e 1
55134-031 CHANNE L e ettt e et it ii et a et 2
55135-056 Y 7 = PR 1
55269-001 HANDLE RATCHET ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-18) ......viviiivinn., 1
55281-005 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc.,3/B-16 x 1", Steel ... ..., 2

N.L.A. (55582)] KIDNEY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-15) ... 1
77551-061 KIDNEY ELEVATOR SHAF T ittt ieriaa s 1
77552-061 COUPLING Lttt e e e et a st aans 1
77561-061 SCREW, Set, Alien Half Dog. 10-24 x 1/4, Stainless Steel ............ 1
77582-091 DRIVE SHAFT SUPPORT .. ittt eiieia e 1
78222-061 Lo =Y = PP 1
BOOG1-091 SCREW, Set, Soc. HD., 1/4-20x 1/2, Steel ... ... .o i, 1
80192-091 SCREW, Swivel Head Set, 1/4-20x 1/2, Steel .. ........ ..o i i
80193-091 SCREW, Swivel Head Set, 1/4-20x 3/4, Steel .. ... ..o iien. 1
80222-061 SCREW, Button HD. Soc., 3/8-16 x 1-1/2, Stainless Sieel .. .. ......... 3
803903-001 SUPPORT BAR ..o ittt ittt e et e e 1
80904-091 SELECTOR ASSEMBLY ..ttt it i ettt aians 1
B0S05-091 BEARING . e e 1
92013-001 CRANK, Trendelenburg ... ... i e e 1
133666-001 COVER ASSEMBLY, Trendelenburg . .v.ove i iie i iieeiae e 1
133676-001 SHAFT & BEARING ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-14) ......... vt 1
133676-002 SHAFT & BEARING ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-14A) ... ... .......... 1
134067-004 SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-17) . .. ... ooiiiii e, 1
Service Bulletin
Number 72034

7-10 Rev, 4/85



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART . UNITS PER
l?:J%E:X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
(Sheet 4 of 4}

2960-042 NUT, Hex., 10-32 S1BEI ..\ttt e ettt it cennaens 2
3099-042 NUT, Hex., 3/16-18 x 3/8 Thickness, Steel ...t 1
3516-041 WASHER, Flal, S8l . ..o i e e 4
3967-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 8-32 x 1/4, Brass .............oovvenen 1
3984-041 SCREW, RD.HD. 6-32x3BLG. ...t 10
3986-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., B-32x 1/2,Brass ........ooviiinieranans 1
4643-045 SCREW, Hex. HD. Cap, 1/2-13x 1-1/2LG., Steel ... ...t t 2
5895-048 SCREW, Soc. Hd. Cap. 3/8-16 x 2" LG.. Sigel ..............ovi s 1
R-7200-428 VINYL TAPE, Scotch Foam Single Coated Black, 1/4 Wide x 1/4 Thick

(SUbL: TBABIT-529) L. . iieseeennnr s innaraeraaaaaeas AR
BB55-081 DOWEL PIN, /4 Dia. x 1" LG, Steel ... 4
12695045 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 1/2-13x 1-H4 LG, Steel ... ..........oiivt 2
12786-0¢1 TAPER PIN, 7 x 1/4, Steel ... i e 2
13796-045 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2, Steel. . ... .ot 8
16186-042 NUT, AGJUSING -« o e et i et e e e i 1
16227-061 R - 1
16234-091 WORM GEAR L. i e e 1
16404-051 WASHER THRUST, Qe . ... i iieae i 1
16405-031 NEEDLE BEARING .. ... ittt ce e nae e 4
19685-061 LOCKWASHER 10, Stainfess Steel. .. ... et 10
19687-081 LOCKWASHER 3/8, Stainless Steel .. ... it 7
20197-045 P A CE R . i e 6
20200-045 UNIVERSAL JOINT it ieae i te it anas 1
24887-041 NUT, Jam, 1/4-20, Steel ... .. i 1
30082-061 PIN, Grooved, 5/32 x 3/4 L.G., ASA Type “C,” Stainless Steel ......... 1
30379-041 SCREW, FT.HD, 8-32x 5B LG, Steel ... 4
33971-091 NUT, Hall Mex., 1/2-13, Brass ... vur i ittt iin e 2
41510-061 PN, GroOvVEd o vt e e e e 1
41511-061 PIN, Grooved, 5/32 x 5/8 LG., ASA Type "C,” Stainless Steel ......... 4
43227-061 PIN, Roll, 1/8 x 5/B LG, Steel ... e 1
44766 THRUST BEARING {Sub: 50713-081). . ... el 4
46121-056 SCREW, FT.HD. Soc., S5/16-1B X 7/8 ... cov i 1
46123-010 SCREW, FT.HD. Soc.,, 10-32x /2, 8teel . ... i 2
47161-091 NUT, Speed, Tinnerman, Cat. C-915-B32 ... ... . .. ..., 4
52731-081 DECAL . e e e 1
£5123-091 WORM GEARSECTOR ............... e e 1
55129-010 PLATE, Trendelenburg Side .. ... ... oo i
55134-031 CHANNEL i e 2
55135-056 2] 4 = P 1
Service Bulletin
Number

Rev, 4/85 7-11



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
Il;lqizfx NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-2 (Sheet 4 of 4)

55281-005 SCREW, FT.HD. Soc., 3/8-16x 1", 8teel ... . it iiiinnnennns 2

77551-061 KIDNEY ELEVATOR SHAFT . ittt iaaaa s 1

77582-091 DRIVE SHAFT SUPPORT .. ittt ittt ca e 1

80001-081 SCREW, Set, Soc. MD., 1/4-20 x 1/2, Steel ... .. . i, 1

80192-091 SCREW, Swivel Head Set, 1/4-20 x 1/2, Steel ... ... .. ... .cooou.. 1

80193-091 SCREW, Swivel Head Set, 1/4-20x 3/4, Steel ................ e 1

80222-061 SCREW, Button HD. Soc., 3/8-16 x 1-1/2, Stainless Steel ............. 3

80903-001 SUPP ORT BAR ..ottt et e et 1

80904-091 SELECTOR ASSEMBLY it i i 1

80905-091 BEARING ... it s ittt e 1

83088-001 BUSHING .t it e e e e e e e 1

§2013-001 CRANK, Trendelenburg . ... it i veae s i

92588-001 KIDNEY ELEVATOR CRANK ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-16A) . .......... 1

133666-001 COVER ASSEMBLY L i et et i 1

133676-002 SHAFT & BEARING ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-14A} ... ... .. ... 1

134067-004 SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-17) ... ... o E]

Service Bulletin

Number

7-12 Rev. 3/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

3
Lo

150055

77565

133643

77564
) RB-5300-240

Figure 7-3. LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY (N55104-091)

Service Bulletin

Number

Rev. 3/81 7-13



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX !
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-3

55104-081 LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY
15171-042 SPACER e b it 6
19013-091 BUMPER, Fubber .. i i i it ee e i 2
27184-045 NUT, Huglock, 5/16-18,Steel ... .o 6
43224-061 PIN.Roll, 3/32 x 3B LG, Slee! .. oo i 2
43415-091 HOOK FASTENER . ittt et i e 1
51112-061 CIDE RAIL CAM i e ittt an st st rar e na s 2
75705-063 SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY — RH. FLSett .. i 1
75706-083 SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY — LMH. FLL.Sect. ... ... i 1
77564-063 COVER ASSEMBLY — Leg Seclion . ...t ns 1
77565-081 HINGE ROD BACK — Leg Seclion . ... oov e i 1

133643-010 LEG SECTHON L i i i e e e e 1
55126 X-RAY TOP ASSEMBLY, LEG SECTION (Sub: 755715-170)
43415-081 o HOOK FASTENER .. i e it ens 1
56397-06% L O e < P 1
77643-056 ® SPACER e e 2
92475-001 ® SPACER ASSEMBLY L. i i i e e 2
150055-001 e SCREW, Truss Head ... it it i et e e et 4
Service Bulletin
Number

7-14 Rev. 7/87



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

LUB.

150055

16290

A7 3

77563
R-5300-240

Figure 7-4. SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY (N55100-091)

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81 7-15



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
m;zézx NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-4

855100-091 SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY
15335-041 SCREW. Soc. HD. Cap, 1/2-13x 1" LG, Steel .. ..o i 1
16290-091 WORM SECTOR .. o i it it e 1
16836-041 TAPER PIN, 7 x 1/2 LG, Steel ... i i e i iaaen s 2
18013-091 BUMPER, Rubber . ... i i et ei e e s 2
27184-045 NUT. Heglock, 5/16-18, SIBEI .. .o .vveienee et eaeaannn 10
43325-042 G A CE R L it e e ety 10
45000-063 SIDE RAIL L H. o i e i et e ittt 1
45002-0863 SIDE RAILLBH. ....... S U U 1
T7563-063 COVER ASSEMBLY — Seat Section ... ..o i i ceea s 1
78304-081 SLEEVE BEARING ... . e i e e e 2

133644-010 SEAT SECTION o e et e e 1
55127 X-BAY TOP ASSEMBLY, SEAT SECTION ({Sub: 755715-227)
56357-068 8 TP, XoTAY ottt e e 1
77643-056 8 SR A CER e e e e e 2
92475-001 8 SPACER ASSEMBLY . i i e e it e 2
150055-001 8 SCREW. Truss Head ... it ittt s s sanaaneaasnes 4
Service Bulletin
Number

7-16 Rev. 7/87




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

LUB.

150055

77565

133646

. Q/@OB

>~ 55108

Q’\ R-5300-240
43224 S 5112

Figure 7-5. BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY (N55105-081)

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81 sy



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FiG. &

PART UNITS PER
II;%E_X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FGURE 7-5
55105-091 BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY
2947-048 NUT, Half, 5/16-18, Steet ........ .. U 1
15171-042 Lo =X 0% = = S R R 6
18013-093 BUMPER, RUBBEr oo i et e 4
189679-041 LOCKWASHER, 5/18, Steel . ... ... it ia i 1
19680-041 LOCKWASHER, 3/B Sleel ... . i e b4
27184-045 NUT, Huglock, 5/18-18. Steel ... e i 5
43224-061 PiIN, Roli, 3132 x 3/8 LG., Steel ... . i e 2
43413-091 HOOK FASTENER ... i i ettt anaa e 1
51112-061 SIDE RAIL CAM it e et i 2
51145-063 SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY .. i e et 1
55108-063 COVER BACK SECTION . e it aas 1
75704-063 SIDE BAIL ASSEMBLY, Back Section .. ...t o 1
77565-061 HINGE ROD BACK, Leg Section .......cvveiiii i iirai i s 1
133646-010 BACK SECTION .ottt i e e it e n s an e 1
55125 X-RAY TOP ASSEMBLY, BACK SECTION (Sub: 755715-168)
43413-091 o HOOK FASTENER ... i ittt aan s 1
56397-066 8 TP, KT BY ittt i e i 1
77643-056 B P AR e e e e 2
32475-001 & SPACER ASSEMBLY .. i e e e 2
150055-001 ® SCREW, Truss Head ... i i e e i ine e e es 4
Service Bulletin
Number
7-18 Rev. 7/87




/<§ i -

42730

0 Manual Surgica!l Tables

77635

764

0002

19685
16451

Figure 7-6. HEADREST ASSEMBLY (M133688-001).

P 26037/?

11265

in Assembly
P-55358-00 1

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81

Parts Included

=
o8

42732

7.19



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
11‘;%Ex NUMEBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-6
133688-001 HEADREST ASSEMBLY
11266-045 SCREW. Soc. HD. Cap, 1/4-20x 1" LG, Steel .. ... ....oininitns 4
16451 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 10-32 x 1/2 Nylock, Steef
(Sub: 41092-0B1) o oreii e 2

17285-045 WASHER, SPECIAI +1vrvennrnaarrramsraeserraea e 1
18678-045 LOCKWASHER, 1/4, Steel ... 4
19685-061 LOCKWASHER, 10, Stainless Steel ... ..ooiiiriniiiniiinns 2
26016-061 PIN, Grooved, 1/4 x 3" LG., ASA Type “E,” Stainless Steet ........ 1
26017-061 SPRING, Compression, Staintess Steel ... 1
42728-042 WASHER. 11/16 1.D. x 1-3/8 ©.D. x 1/4 Thickness, Brass .......... 1
42729-045 RATCHET LEVER ot veernnnreeciinntinisaerarennasaaaasaaes 1
42730-045 AETAINING RING, Waldes Truarc, B103-62 ... 2
42732-081 ROD. HiNGE ©ovevmneuiiarrarnenatariatracsarasacsarneaans s 1
43412-091 HOOK FASTENER ..ottt iiiiinriaa sttt 1
77640 CAP (Sub; 150823-035]) .1t tvrrnreriiiisnnisn et set i aanees 1
78777-002 BEARING CAP ittt iaracatotateiaaataesaraaatans 2

NOTE1 | N.L.A. (99328) HEADREST .1 iiiieiracraaananans A i
55358-031 SHAFT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
16164-044 P - = S g L R 2
28479-061 « PIN. Grooved. 3/16 x 1-1/8 LG.. ASA Type "C". Stainiess Steel ..., 2
42727-042 @ RATEHET . o ettt 1
42733-001 # SUPPORT Lottt e et e 1
43223-061 «PIN. Roll. 3/16 Dig. x 1" LG.. Stainiess Steel ...........oooiennn 4
55124 _ X-RAY TOP ASSEMBLY, HEAD SECTION (Sub: 755715-168}
43412-091 ¢ HOOK FASTENER L ..iieciitiitincieraiarae e niasaaarioan s 1
56397-067 ® TOP, XoTBY 1 eviennnacnrinssrnasiostonammmssssasssasomioasnanes 1
77643-056 8 SPACER ottt s et a e ta e e 2
82475-001 s SPACER ASSEMBLY .ot 2
150055-001 o SCREW, Truss Heat ...oueerniiraenrneasoreausaramsranasasaee 4

NOTE 1: Order 133688-001 for headrest 89328.
Service Bulletin
Number
7-20 Rev. 7/8"3’



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

Figure 7-7. LEG SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY (N55114-002).

16266

16108

Service Bulletin
Number

Hev. 3/75

7-21



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
INDEX PART UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-7

55114-002 L EG SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY

8301-091 WOODBUEE KEY, 150, SIEE! . .\ oottt e e e e e aaaens
15014-091 WASHER. .630°.640 1.D. x 1-1/4 O.D. x 1/8 Thickness, Steel ..........
15300-041 PIN, Taper, 6 x 1-3/4 LG.. S8, ... .\t ettt e e aaaaaeaeennaaaain
16108-091 WORM WHEEL vt vt e e e e e e e e
16201-091 WASHER. TRIUSE Ot - - oot et e e
16218-061 SHAET - o oo e
16266-063 LEVER ARM PIN oo e
16318-041 SCREW, Set, 10-32 x 378 LG.. Steel ... .. e
26028-091 NUT, Elastic S10p, 51618, SIEEI .. ..\ . vttt
55097-010 ARM LEVER LH. oot e e e,
55098-010 ARM LEVER BoH. o vttt e e e
133640-010 1 ARMEEVER Lottt e e
133641-010 | ARM LEVER ..o ottt e e

Service Bulletin
Nember
7-22 Rev. 11/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

16201

16918

Figure 7-8. BACK SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY (N55114-001).

26028

Service Bulletin
Number

6106

(6266

Rev. 3/75

7-23



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
D +
%OE'x NUMBER DESCRIFTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-8

55114-001 BACK SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY

8301-091 WOODRUFF KEY, 150, Steal .. i 1

15014-091 WASHER, .630/.68401.D. x 1-1/4 0.D. x 1/8 Th;ckﬂess Steet .......... 1

15300-041 PIN, Taper, 6 x 1-3M4 LG, Steel ... ....oor i 2

18106-091 WORM WHE L o it 1

16201-081 WASHER, Thrust, QHIte . ... e 1

16218-061 oY 1-X = S L L LR 1

16266-063 LEVER ARM PIN . ..ttt iiaa i eaa e 2

16918-041 SCREW, Set, 1032 x 3B LG, Steal ... .o 2

26028-091 ELASTIC STOP NUT, 5816-18, Steel ... ... v 1

550988-010 ARM LEVER — Back SECHON ... i 2

133639-010 ARM LEVE R .. it e i s 1

133642-010 ARM LEVE R ottt ettt 1

Service Bulletin

‘Number

7-24 Rev. 11/81



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

Figure 7-9A. SIDE TILT DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134186-001).

LUB.

22728

43213

Service Builetn
Number

Rev. 3/81



2080 Manual Surgicat Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX !
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-8A
134186-001 SIDE TILT DRIVE ASSEMBLY
9374-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 10-32x 38 LG.,Brass ...........covvivinn, 2
14397-091 DRIVINGKEY SPRING .. v vvriee i eee e e 1
NOTE 1 22728-081 DRIVER, Bevel Gear ... ovviviir it rnerrrar e aaeaeeasiiasananss 1
16438-091 SPRING, Driving Key Retainer ... ... .. .. .. iiiiiiiiiainan, 1
16451-042 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 10-32x5/8 LG, Brass ...................... 3
28048-091 DRIVING HEAD ittt e e e et v eeaas 1
28050-091 | KEY, DFVING . v verertnints et oo et e e e e e e aaaen 1
43213-091 BEARING MAIN SHAFT . e et it 1
43300-061 ROLL PIN, 3/16 x BB LG. .. . i e it s 3
NOTE 1: Order 22728-081 for gears 16111 (see Fig. 7-2} and 16110.
Service Bulletin
Number
7-258 Rev. 11781



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

16271
16201

9374

/’ @/ \ 1542

16115

Figure 7-9B. BACK SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (1341839-001).

LUB.
16105

16204

43323

16271

52805
16233

Service Builetin
Number

Rev. 8/79

7-25C . .



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. & )
PART . UNITS PER
Bi,%g‘x NUMBER DESCRIFTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-8B
134183-001 BACK SECTICON DRIVE ASSEMBLY
9374-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 10-32 x 3B LG, Brass . ........ccoovvvvanns 2

14397-091 DRIVING KEY SPRING ...ttt iii it iiiiiiiinnraraeaasas 1
16105-091 WORM GEAR ittt ie e et iaa it ramssa v 1
16115-091 NUT, Drive Head Adjusting . ...« ..o orn it 1
16201-091 WASHER, Thrust, Qe ... . oo i cer e e e 1
16204-091 WASHER, ThIUS! .. ittt ittt s e aecna e cmitttans s eanens 1
16233-091 BEARING, Needle ... .t e i e 1
16256-091 P AGER S Lttt e 1
16271-091 BEARING, NEBAIE ...ttt atie it eana s 1
16425-041 SCREW, Soc. HD, Cap., 10-32 x3/4, Brass ............ocvvints 1
16428-091 Y T - R D 1
16439-091 SPRING, Driving Key Retainer ..o iniionens 1
28046-091 DRIVING HEAD i it e it i s s s caenaann 1
28050-081 KEY, DAVING - ettt it a e 1
43323-081 BEARING MAIN SHAFT . ittt aranes 1
52806-001 BEARING MAIN SHAF T L ittt irai e aaees 1

Service Bulletin

Number

7-25D Rev. 8/79



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

Rev. 8/79

LUB.
16233 16233
™~ P 52806 52806
/
16281
3
16213
43217 ’//5"(\\U//, 43217
16425 7
16184
S
16107 (/
16249
Figure 7-9C. SEAT SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134188-001).
Service Bulletin
Number
7-25E



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
IP;%E.X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-8C
134188-001 | SEAT SECTION DRIVE ASSEMELY
§374-041 | SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 10-32 x 3/8LG.. Brass .............ovnennt 2

14397-001 | DRIVING KEY SPRING .. ..ottt eienci i i e 3
16107-091 WWORM L i e i et 1
16184-001 | NUT, Drive Head Adiusting . . ... ovir i 1
16213-091 BEARING, Needle ... it iirsaaaameeaaananan s 1
16214-091 WASHER, Thrust, Oilite .. .. e 1
16233-001 | BEARING. Needle ... .ot iii e reeia e e 1
16248-001 | BEARING, Thrust ... ittt 1
16281-091 | BEARING. Ball ..ot ittt v 1
16425-041 | SCREW, Soc. #Hd. Cap., 10-32x 3/4, Brass ..ot 1
16426-091 | KEY, Special ........... U 1
164B5-001 1 SPRING ... .ttt et 1
28047-091 DRIVING HEAD i it e e iaanaes 1
2B050-081 | KEY, DriVIRG .o oo i 3
43217-091 | BEARING MAIN SHAFT ... it 1
£98086-001 | BEARING MAIN SHAF T ... i i 1

Service Bulletin

Number

7-25F Hev. 9/79



2080 Manual Surgicat Tables

LUB.

16233
52806

=N

\ A )
™ ) .
67\ \ & 28050
9374 .
P N ~. Q[ 14397
S S VN
16281 | @\ 16485 16281
Qi

> S
16213
16213
43217 /@ 43217
16425
16184 @

Figure 7-9C. SEAT SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134188-001).

Service Bulietin
Number

Rev. 979 7-25€



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

7-25F

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
“L%}?x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-9C
134188-001 | SEAT SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
9374-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 10-32x 3B LG, Brass ..........covveeennn. 2
14367-001 | DRIVING KEY SPRING .. ..ottt cisiiimrreeicreanasiearasanasens 3
16107-0391 WO RM i i i e ie it it et eae 1
16184-001 | NUT, Drive Head Adjusting . .. ... oco it i iiiiitarr e iian e 1
16213-001 | BEARING, Needle ...t i c ittt tmeesvainmeaeens s 1
16214-081 WASHER, Thrust, Ofite ... ...t i ittt aiiaaeranenns 1
16233-051 BEARING. Needle . ... . ittt iicranacarararnnanaacancnnn. 1
16243-091 BEARING, Thrust ... e ii ittt iiaiannanrnsraaeaacananannn 1
16281-021 BEARING, Ball . ..it it i et tiae s it et et s 1
16425-041 | SCREW, Soc. Md. Cap., 10-32 x 3/4, Brass .....voivvini i iienannns 1
16426-091 | KEY, Special ........... e e e 1
164B85-091 SPRING ..t it it it it e i et e, 1
2B047-081 DRIVING HEAD .. i i ittt icn et st ma i aanainnnens 1
28050-091 KEY, Driving ..ot e e 3
43217-091 BEARING MAIN SHAF T L i i i vttt e ee e 1
52606-001 BEARING MAIN SHAF T L e i e e 1
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 8/79




2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

LUB.
52806 52806

/ 16209 16209
\ % @§ | 13461 |
) @ [ 16109
dcr o

~
16214

Figure 7-9D. LEG SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY (134187-001).

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 7/87 7-25G



2080 Manual Surgicat Tables

FIG. & PART , UNITS PER
II;EDOEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURET7-8D
134187-001 LEG SECTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
8374-041 | SCREW, RD.HD. Mach., 10-32 x 3/8 LG, Brass . ......c.cvvvvniinnns 2
13461-091 | DRIVING HEAD SPACER ... ... i 1
14387-091 | DRIVING KEY SPRING . .. ... it es 2
T6109-091 | WORM .. 1
16184-081 NUT, Drive Head Adjusting. .. ... i e, FURR 1
16209-081 | BEARING, Ball Thrust ... ..o e i 1
16214-091 | WASHER, Thrust, Gilite .. ...... ... ... ... i i, 1
16233-081 | BEARING, Needle ... ... ... . . i it 1
16425-041 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap., 10-32 x 3/4, Brass ........oooitinivininonn. 1
16427-091 | KEY, Special. . ... .. e 1
16439-081 SPRING, Driving Key Retainer ............. .. oiiiiiiiiiiia.. 1
28048-091 DRIVING HEAD . e e e i
28050-091 KEY, Driving ..o e 2
52806-001 | BEARING MAINSHAFT ... ... it 1
Service Bulletin
Number .
7-254 Rev. 9/79



14394

Figure 7-9E. SPECIAL PARTS (150124-001).

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

16198

- -

A

14394

LUB.

54611

Service Bultetin

Number

Rev, 9/79

7-25!



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
H:QDOEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURET7-9E
150124-001 SPECIAL PARTS - DRIVE SIDE ASSEMBLY, MANUAL
14384-045 PIN, Taper 3 X 1-1/8 L e 3
15338-045 TAPER PIN, 2 x 1-1/4 LG, Steel .. .. i i et eaa s 1
16185-091 1T 1 P 2
16198-091 CLUTCH DRIVE SHAF T i it aiaaeaen 1
16254-081 SHIFTER SP OO vttt i ettt et et enaaee s 1
16261-081 WOODRUFF KEY, 90, Steel .. ittt ireiiaiaaaaaaaen 5
54611-01 MAIN SHAF T i it et a e et 1
Service Bulletin
Number
7-26 Rev. 3/81



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

|
7 Ney 92945 36683

50347
83251

Figure 7-10. SIDE TILT SCREW ASSEMBLY (136210-001).

92845

BOilz

92847

Service Bulletn
Number

Rev. 11/81

7-27



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &

PART UNITS PER
B\;%E_X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-10

136210-001 SIDE TILT SCREW ASSEMBLY

8575.081 WASHER, Flal, 1/4 ..o i i i i it irttsasntnssnaacannans 1

10583-091 SET S CREW ittt e e 2
14384-045 PIN, Taper, 3 x 1-1/B .. e s 2
18686-061 LOCKWASHER, 14 ... i iiiaaen e 1
36683-061 PIN, ROl 18 X 102 i e e e 8
42631-045 SCREW, Bution Head, 1/4-20 x 1/2 . ... .. i i iiian e 1
50347-041 SCREW, Flat Head Socket, 6-32 x 3/8 ... . it iiiiiiinna 4
75818-091 SHAF T, DIIVE . o ottt e e e e 1
75818-045 NU T e e e e e e 2
79592-045 PIN, Taper, 3x 15/16 ... i e i e 2
80107-091 WASHER, SpriNg .o i e 1
80112-091 BE A RING . .. i i e 2
80203-091 PLUG, NYION L e e 2
83250-002 NUT, AGUSHENG .o e 1
83251-001 WASHER, Stop, 7B LD, . e 2
83252-00t1 WASHER, Stop, 5/8 1.0, ... ... e 1
83253-002 WASHER, Stop, Square Hole .......o.ivriveiieiaeraiinaaaaes 1
83346-001 SHEM L L e e e 3
92945-001 SOREW, POWET L.ttt ittt ia e ta et et 1
92946-001 T T 1 1
§2947-001 UNIVERSAL JOINT . e 1

150575-001 SCREW, Flat Mead Socket Cap - .- .-« 2

150774-001 SHIM, Side Tt Screw 036 .. i i i it e i et it e A/R

150774-002 SHIM, Side Tilt Screw 020 ... . i A/R
Service Bulletin
Number

7-28 Rev. 3/81



2080 Manuaf Surgical Tables

-7 i77693_m‘5

36747

55143

Figure 7-11. DRIVE CRANK ASSEMBLY (A82016-001}.

52730 DECAL

Figure 7-12. SHIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY {A55093-091}.

77693

55143

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81

7-29



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX
vo | NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
- FIGURE 7-11

g2016-001 " DRIVE CRANK ASSEMBLY

36683-061 178 x 172 ROLL PIN . e e e 2

36747-091 SERING ... e e e 1

43227-061 ROLL PIN, 1/8 x 5/8 LG., Stesl .. ... .. i 1

55143-081 FANDLE CRANK ittt it e e i 1

77693-063 BIN, HAanGIe ..ottt 1

92015-001 DRIVE CRANK i i ittt e m s 1

FIGURE 7-12

55093-091 SHIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY

34518-061 SCREW, Set Allen Cup Point, Stainless Steel ............ .. ... o0 2

81139-091 SHIFTLEVER ... e e 1

133671-001 FANDLE ottt ittt e s 1

52730-091 15 =007\ N R R R R 1
Service Bulletin
Number

7-30 Rev..3/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

B1591

T

16229

81597

9655

133645-010

Figure 7-13. SIDE TILT SADDLE

Service Bulietin
Number

Rev:'3/81

7-31



2080 Manual Surgica! Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
E .
"i,%_x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-13
193645-010 | SIDE TILT SADDLE . oo ovnieerer et eee e eneeanenes 1
8896-091 BIN. COTTER ..o oo e e e et e e 1
9655-091 SET SCREW - oo oo oo 1
16229-091 NUT. CASTLE - oo oo e e e e 1
81591-001 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD « oo oot 1
81596-001 PIN. SUPPORT -+« e oot 1
81597-001 SPACER - o oo 1
Service Bulletin
Number
7-32 Rev. 3/81



- 2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

133696

76543

Figure 7-14. SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY (A133676-001); UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE 8/74.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81 7-33



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
Ii%lf‘x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-14
133676-001 SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Before B/74)
4772-045 SCREW, Set Cap Pt., Allen Headless, 1/4-20 x 1/4, Steel .......... 2
16179-091 SLEEVE st iiiiseanassrarsasarrosnsctotaarationianacnansrnsns 1
.. 16182-091 BEARING, NEBOIE . iiiiiiiiiiiiissracaaaaaaesraseerranannansnes 1
16189-091 NUT, AdjUusting ... i iiiiiaiianerrtaanarrtnrrascsrannnrannes 1
16273-041 TAPERPIN, 5x 1-1/4 LG, Steel ... i 4
75828-091 NEEDLE BEARING ..ottt iiiiinieraremaai e aans P
76543-091 JOINT UNIVERSAL it iiiniitrarrarasanaanaranne s 1
76549-091 RACE., Thrust Bearing ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiastrrranrrirrriiiiiiinnns 4
76614-045 LY = =Y = DU U 1
77638-091 WORM GEAR .. i R 3
80187-061 SPA CER ittt it ettt aracaae ot s i e e e 2
80188-091 ST - o D I £ o o 1
BO188-091 BEARING INNER RACE ...ttt i inrenreieianannenns 1
B0190-081 NEEDLE BEARING .ottt iietnatassnsatasananceananssnans 1
80191-091 BEARING INNER RACE .. iiiiiieeineeerneeniaeeiaaaaaninn. 1
133696-091 GEAR MT G, PLATE ittt ina e eimaa e c et 1
753975-091 GREASE .« ittt e e e e e A/R
Service Bulletin
Number
7-34 Rev. 11/81



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

6182
80189

80214
77639

133696

76549
75828

80131
80180

23892

78222

Figure 7-14A. SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY (133676-002); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74.

Service Bulletin
Number

Add. 3/75 7-35



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
H;IQ%E:X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-14A

133676-002 SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY {Units Shipped After 8/74)

4772-045 SCREW, Set Cap Pt., Allen Headless, 1/4-20 x 1/4, Steef . ............ 1

15342-045 TAPER PIN, 3x 1 LG, it ie et aaanns 1

161739-091 BLEEVE .ttt ittt ittt aiia s et i 1

16182-091 BEARING, Needle ... ..o iiiiiiaeiii i eanireas s onnes 1

16189-091 NUT, AGIUSHNG -« oo et i i et 1

16273-041 TAPER PIN, S5 x 1-1/4 LG, Steel ... ..o i e s 3

16452-041 TAPER PIN, 5x 1-3/4 LG, Steel . oo e eeens 1

23892-091 GEAR ASSEMBLY {includes Both Gears) ............oooiiiiieenns 1

75828-091 NEEDLE BEARING . . it iaariiamieaiianaaaea e iarinaanans 2

76549-081 RACE. Thrust BEAIANG - -« cieiir et eaiiaiiaan 4

77639-091 WORM GEAR Lottt ettt 1

78222-061 L TN = g 5 10 L R R 1

80187-061 SR ACER o ittt e 2

80188-091 BEARING INNER RACE ...ttt iiaeeaa i na s 1

80190-091 NEEDLE BEARING ... ottt iii e iiaisa s nns 2

80191-091 BEARING INNER BACE ... i i it 2

80214-091 [T 7-X = PR 1

92590-001 TRENDELENBURG SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-15A) ......... 1

133696-091 GEARMTG. PLATE . it iiraa e asa s i

753975-091 GREASE ottt ittt aeare e esaaaa s e AR

Service Builetin

Number

7-36 Rev. 11/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables _

—
-
o

e 77571

7755‘ 20200 ; /L// 43282 § 20200
41511
77575 ‘(£§§>
77577

77574

6416

77578

Z 77580

77572 2 77572

36683
Figure 7-15. KIDNEY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (55982-001); UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE 8/74.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/75 7-37



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

NOTE 1: Order Conversion Kit -760161-001 to replace ratchet-type kidney
bridge drive with ¢rank-type drive.

FIG. &
_ PART UNITS PER
n;ll:g:x NUMBER DESCRIFTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-15

NOTE 1 N.L.A.(55882) KIDNEY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Before 8/74)
2782-045 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 1/4-20x /121G, Steel .......coiiininenns 6
16416-091 WOODRUFF KEY, 3, Steel .. . it i 3
20200-045 UNIVERSAL JOIMNT L. iiiiriiiiaivanmranrr i 1
36683-061 PIN, RO, 1/B X 12 LG, o 3
41511-061 PIN, Grooved, 5/32 x 5/8 LG., ASA Type “C,"” Stainiess Steel ....... .. 2
43282-091 SCHREW, Cup Point Soc., 10-32 x 516, Steel . e 1
77551-061 SHAFT, Kidney EIevator ... ....ouioveeraiir o ans 1
77570-091 BEARING, FIBNGE -« ot arvireie it saniss 1
NLLA(ZT571) ] GEAR. Helical BH. . ..oviieii e 1
N.LA(77572) | GEAR, Helical RUH. ... ..o 1
77573-091 WOODRUFF KEY, 211, 5teel .o i it 1
77574-091 SHAET PINION e e itirnaiam s ct it na st 1
77575091 BEARING RETAINER CAP ... i i i
77577-091 FLANGE BEARING . .. ... ittt iiiiac et naeanis 1
77578-061 DRIVE SHAFT — Kidney ... ..iiirine it aaaes 1
77575-091 ST O BING . ottt a ettt irra et 1
77580-091 TP RING .ottt it iirreaectanaiassaaaatassarnanearorsses 1
133647-091 PLATE, MOUNTING ... o it es 1

7-38

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/83 -



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

LUB.
50713
32307
82607
Figure 7-15A. TRENDELENBURG SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (92530-001); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74.
Service Bulletin
Number
7-39

Rev. 11/83



2080 Manua! Surgical Tabtes

7-40

FIG. & -
: PART . UNITS PER
%%EX NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

£

“i - FIGURE 7-15A
92586-001 TRENDELENSURG SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped After 8/74)
16952091 WASHETR e s 2
20200-045 UNIVEBSAL JOINT e i 1
32307-081 BEARING, Flange, Oflte ...... ..o 1
41511-061 PIN, Grooved, S5/82 x SIBLG. ... 2
42639-091 RING, Retainifg . ... .0ttt 2
43227-061 PIN, Boll, /8 x SIB LG, .. e 1
50713-091 BEARING, Thrust, Qilite . .. .. e e 1
77551-061 SHAFT, Kidney Elevaior .. ... oo 1
FTE52-061 OB LING e 1
&2007-0G1 SHAFT, Crank ...t e 1
92501-001 SUPPORT, Trendelenburg .. ... o 1
80190-091 B ARING . Needle | e e i

E

=i
Service Bulletin
Mumber

Rev. 11/83




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

41923

3¢

78220

133678

wi
- ¥y

1

Figure 7-16. HANDLE RATCHET ASSEMBLY (A55269-001): UNITS SHIPPED BEFORE 8/74.

Service Bulietin
Number

.Rev‘ 3/75

7-41



2080 Manuai Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX :
NG NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
?’ E FIGURE 7-16
NOTE 1 | 55288-001 HANDLE BATCHET ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Before 8/74)
41923-041 SCREW, Oval HD. Mach., 8-32 x 1/2, Brass. ... ..o e 1
52694-091 RATCHET ADAPTOR .o e e e 1
78220-081 RATCHET INSERT i e e 1
1336878-056 HANDLE o e 1
NOTE 1: See Figure 7-15 for converting from ratchet-type drive to crank-type drive.
Service Bulletin
Number
7.472 Rev. 3/75



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

LUB.
‘,' 36747
\_‘:?\/\\0/
AN
ANy 82604 82604
J(' |
43227 '

Figure 7-16A. KIDNEY ELEVATOR CRANK ASSEMBLY {92588-001); UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 8/74.

i
Y

Service Bulletin

Number

Add. 3/75 : .43



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. & ]
PART ) UNITS PER
DEX = o
”\:\]O NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-16A
»9%88@01 KIDNEY ELEVATOR CRANK ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped After 8/74)
38747-091 SPRING, COMDPression .. .. ... i 1
A3227-061 PIN, ROl . e e 1
55143-091 HANDLE, Crank . ... o i 1
82604-001 PIN, Handle . ... . e e 1
92587-001 CRANK, Kidney Elevalor ... .. .. . 1
!
Service Bulletin
Number
7-44

Add. 3/75



ks

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

S

55092 \///

e
7

o

I
s

Figure 7-17. SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY (134067-004).

NOTE: Boss added on

units shipped .

v after 8/74.
el

5528(-004

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81

7-45



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX :
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
o FIGURE 7-17
iz
134067-004 SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY
16424-091 DOWEL PIN, 5718 X 1-1/4 LG, SIE@l ..o 14
16425-04 1 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 10-32 x 3/4, Brass ... .....oooooiioooionss g
45115-061 LOCKWASHER, 10, SI88E . ...\t et 5
54661-001 BEAR CROSSPIECE .. oottt ot 1
55082-091 FRONT CROSSGPIECE .. o - ot 1
55281-003 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc., 10-32 x 1-1/4, Steel . ..o 5
55281-004 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc.. 10-32 x 1-1/2, Steel ... ..o 2
75881-042 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc.. Cap, Nylock, 5/8-11 x 1-3/4, Steet ............ 8
79716-001 SCREW, FT. HD. S0c., 10-32 x 4-3/4, Steel ... ..o 1
81291-001 SOREW, FT. HD . 10-32 X Z oo oeeeee oo 1
NOTE 1 | N.L,e9316- | DRIVE SIDE FRAME ... oot 1
DG
NL A99317- | TRENDELENBURG SIDE FRAME ... oo 1
002
133555-091 £ AD CAP o 1
| 433660091 | END CAP L. .ot 1
SAAEB7-001 | COVER e 1
133668-091 COVER o 1
!
NOTE 1: Special Order Only
Service Bulletin
Number
7-46 Rev. 3/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables
41535 76230
B2312 , : 41324
N “\:‘ 4/1 5324?2\
j : A 3506-810
- \Qby/
- /9099; 52728 S
e >L 19677 S
% Caed /16425 i
Rt L ‘4% ‘ 50689 >
A 3038 1266 —F e , NOTE: Tubing
® i T =\ relocated on
©  © NOTE: This grounding ﬂ96?8wm?4"§ ke units shipped
1 receplacle used on { @ PR B after 1/75.

782186 units shipped
% after 12/74.

X&/““ -
4
V

99313 3500-8I0
O 36628
e le34

L18 L /1258

=

) —10585

79679 et
/

£ ‘ i)
46124
/ 77525
Y p ? /' L
0

- [79593-00
| 55131 )
- _ ) 13796
\H133634 2«02 \ﬁ

e 135840002 1 ¥
“ or k

& 136375-00?ﬁ)( ¥
! [ N

L Tl
| Ty
133699-002 D
- e
: TR L
&—- 5511 “See Note 2 on Page 7-50.

Be?ﬁ?ﬁi “*See Parts List.
012" kioire 7-18. BASE ASSEMBLY (99931-001) (Sheet 1 of 2).

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 3/81 7-47



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

o
?
<
O
M
o))
o))

=

=
e 45 23

% A 99425-00]

Ak ¢ da
oy oy

Sheet 2 of 2).

(

)

001

Figure 7-18. BASE ASSEMBLY (95931-

Service Bulletin

Number

Rev. 3/81

7-48



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART \ UNITS PER
HL%E,X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-18
59831-001 BASE ASSEMBLY
{Sheet 1 of 2)

3038-041 NUT, 8-32 HeX, BTass ..uvuiveeninenrrrnmcomaearatirnsseasonaacannss 2
R-3500-810 POLYETHYLENE, 3/B" O.D. 1t iiiiacentainiieaacnnas 1
5503-045 WASHER, Fiat, 13/32 1.D. x 17 O.D. x 1/16 Thickness, Steel ........ 4
5511-041 OV Ny S =~ R P PR T R 2
R-7200-426 VINYL TAPE, Scotch Foam Single Coated Black. 3/8 Wide x 1/8 Thickness | A/R
10585-041 SCREW., Set, Allen Cup Point, 10-32 x 1/4, Steel ..........ooieennn 5
11266-045 SCREW,. Soc, MD., Cap, 1/4-20 x 17" LG. Steel ... .o 8
12551-061 SCREW. Hex. HD., Cap, 5/16-18 x 5/8 LG., Monel ................... 1
15324-042 SO REW, SIBBI Lttt iiiaerarae s tareiaaraeaaa e 1
16383-045 SCREW, Soc. HD., Cap, 3/8-16x 1" LG., Steel ... ..vvviiireneants 4
16425-041 SCREW, Soc. HD., Cap, 10-32 x 3/4. Brass .....ccociiineniiinnnnns 2
18013-091 BUMPER. BUDDBI ottt e e ensaarae s ss e aaens 1
19677-041 LOCKWASHER, 10, Ste!l ... ittt iiaan e 6
19678-045 LOCKWASHER, 1/4, Steel ...ttt ciiiaatanarraaeitiiiians 8
19680-041 LOCKWASHER. 3/8, S1EE] ...t ivvnetisirnnnnnnrcaanesssniiassnaes 14
19688-045 LOCKWASHKER, 7/16, Steel ... it aa s 6
22436-091 =TI | I N PR 1
23418-063 SCREW, Pump Pedal, Stainless Steel (.. ... 1
36628-051 WASHER, SpPeCIal ..ttt i e i 1
41012-067 SCREW, Soc. HD., Cap, 10-32 x 1/2. Stainless Steel ..ot 4

NOTE 1 | 41324-081 Fo] T £ = U R R L 1
41535-010 SCREW, FIat HEad ...t it es st ana e aes 2
43237-091 SCREW. Bution HD. Soc., 3/8-16 x 3/4, Stee!l ... oot i
46124-056 SCHREW, FT. HD. Soc., 1/4-20 x 3/4, Steel ... ..., 2
52682-001 ELEVATOR ST ittt e it iia e a e aa e 1
52689-010 BRACKET. Sump Mounting ... oovivaaiairmar e 1
52728-091% SUPPORT COVER oottt e e iaannremr s ae e iaaraiaaaas k|
52736-091 ELBOW. Mate, 5/16 O.DT. x 1/4 IPS, Brass ........ocoivririnnnans 1
55094-091 TUBING Lttt e i en s aaa et 1
55131-010 ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY it et e 1
76230-091% LOCKWASHER ......... T D TR 1
77525-045 ForTX 011 E O LR R R 1
77528-091 SLIDE BEARING ittt riactiiitraaneaa s et 2
78216-045 SCREW, Hex. HD., Cap, 7/16-20 x 5", Steel ... ns 6"
78583-001 SCREW, Set, Hex Soc. Cup Pt., 1/4-20 x 1/4, Steel  ...........ocoee 1
78679-001 NAMEPLATE — RAISE/LOWER L .. i 1
58397013 LABEL, Ol SDBO. v ittt eeaararraaaaaaairantar e aesanaaasa s 1
82312-001 GROUNDING RECEPTACLE -t eiie it rmaeeeaaian e eeaas 1
118551-091 GROUNDING CABLE ottt ittt e ee it 1
82333-001 BAR, MOURTING oo cvivenvnmaaesibaraiaotria s anr et reas 1
§0991-091 RO 108,007 %=1 a =) < T S )
80541-081 WIRE, Ground JUMPD ottt a s ieaiaa et 1
99313-081 PUMP & SUMP ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-19) ... ..o oiviiiiiiiinens, 1
99386-011 FRONT BASE PLATE . iiuititiarisannnarsnassrtssantsessanaasssenss 1
99386-010 ERONT BASE PLATE L.t irectneiarrnsrsarc e b aannaas s 1

NOTE 2 ELOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-22) - .vvviiinraaaiininne 1
N.L.A.(133634 | LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Before10/72) ............. 1
80203-081 BLUG .. eaeieieaasas e esavresriresititriieereas 4

Service Bulietin
Number
Rev. 7/87 7-49



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

7-30

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-18 (Sheet 2 of 2}
133636-001 TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-2T) ......ooviiiiinrniennns 1
133637-010 PEDAL RAISE LOWER L L iiiaie ittt e 1
133699-002 OIL DRIP PAN ASSEMBLY . ..o 1
135940-002 {IFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Between 106/72 and
S U & 5 W LR 3
136375-001 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Units shipped After 11/77}{See Fig. 7-23}| 1
134064-001 LIFT CAM ASSEMBLY ... e 1
44086-045 SPEED NUT. ‘U Type, 1/4-20, Steel .. ... ....ooiiiiinns 4
46123-010 SCREW, FT. HD. Soc., 10-32x 1/2,8teel ... 4
52718-091 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 1/4-20x 27, 8teel ... ...t 4
99324-001 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY .ot cias s s a e 11
99326-001 SHROUD UPPER « i ieetemaaatarrtaannanersmaaemaasinsctanssrsnns 1
93327-001 SHROUD INTERMEDIATE L it iiras s e e a e 1
99425-001 Rre I 016/ =1 = T e 1
141172-001 SN =T R G S R 1
NOTE 1: Two clips used on units shipped before 1/75; one clip on units shipped
after 1/75.
NOTE 2: 93929-001 used on units shipped before 1/75, 39829-001 deleted and parts
transferred o 98931-001 and 150128-001 on units shipped afler 1/75.
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 4/85



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

b g
- T

UNITS SHIPPED
BEFQRE 10/81

129109

cmmry ;T

56397
UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 10/81

Figure 7-19. PUMP AND SUMP ASSEMBLY (A98313-091)

b

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 11/83

7-51



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

7-52

FIG. & .
: PART UNITS PER
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
NO.
FIGURE 7-19
iz
T 98313-091 PUKP AND SUMP ASSEMBLY
10585-041 SCREW, Set, Allen Cup Point, 10-32 x 1/4, Steel ... ........... ... 1
13324-091 RETAINING RING, Waldes Truarc, 5103-87 .. ... ... o 1
$13411-091 SCREW, Scc. HD. Cap, 1/4-20 x 5/8, Steel . .................. ... 4
19685-061 LOCKWASHER 10, Stainless Steel ... ... i 8
20580-G42 PAPE PLUG —— 1/4 NPT, BIrass ... cvooiiiicaneiiaeae oo 1
30379-041 SCREW, £T.HD., 832 x 58 LG, Brass ... o 3
36587-091 KEY, Special SQUATE ... i 1
37891-041 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 10-24 x 5/8, Steet . ...................... .. 2]
406522-061 WAGHER, 1-1/4 O.D, x 7/8 L.D. x 3/16 Thickness, Stainlass Steel ... . .. 1
45545-091 COMNNMECTOR, Male, 1/4 1.P8. x 140D, Brass .. ............... 1
461455-091 FLBOW, Male, 1/4 LP.S.x3/B80DT. Brass ................o 1
ACTUATOR {Units Shipped Before 10/81) ............ ...t 1
55087-001 PUMP ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-20) ... i o 1
77506-081 T GKE T 1
77307-010 SUME COVER 1
77516-091 PUMP LEVER e e t
77533-081 ‘O BING, Precision, 118, Ngoprene . ............... . . 1
77537-045 O RING CAP, Steel 1
77610-091 O RING, Precision, 026, NEOPrene . ... . oo e 1
77613-091 SLEEVE BEARING . . 2
77624-031 SPECIAL FITTING . e 1
99310-091 UM 1
36387-012 ACTUATOR (Units Snippeg After 1081y ... 1
24860-09 BEARING (Units Shipped After 10081 ... o 1
129108-00 SCREW. Shoulder (Units Shipped After 1078%) .. ... oo 1
11844 1-043 LOCKNUT. Mex (Units Shipped After 10:81) ... 1
1 o=

Servige Bulletin

Number

1

Rev. 4/85



Rev. 7/87

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

77508

BEFORE
10/78

35

42510

78475-001
22898

43289

S

AFTER 10/78

&)

150631-001 -

7)
45407

Figure 7-20.

PUMP ASSEMBLY (N55087-091).

Service Bulletin
Number

7-53



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

FiG. &

PART UNITS PER
iNNI()‘)I?X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-20
55087-001 PUMP ASSEMBLY
22898-081 VALVE ASSEMBLY, Infake ... .ottt 1
27422-091 BRASS NIPPLE, 14 NPT x 1-1/4LG. ... i 1
33456-081 SCREW, Set, Allen Cup Point, 8-32 x 3/16 LG, Stainless Stee! ........ 2
NOTE 1 42510-091 COMPRESSION EITTING ELL, 1/4 O.D.T. x /8 MP.T., Brass......... 2
43289-091 COUPLING oottt i taaara e tinnaamea s ma e 1
45168-091 Lo S = 11 S 1
NOTE 1 45407-091 N 210 A AR 1
52735-0581 R 0= 1
55086-091 =T 1 V. =S A 1
77508-091 END PISTON L ittt imrre e aa e aa e maa e 1
77509-081 PUMP PISTON ittt it rne st e tiinaa s 1
77510-091 BUSHING ..ottt ittt et miaa e 1
NOTE 1 77540-NLA VALVE, Relef . L it i i e e e 1
77547-091 PUMP SPRING .. i iiair e s iaan s k]
79475-001 TUBE .. ettt ieeecaia e N 1
76678-001 NUT. Check Valve Retainer ... ...vevvii i 1
79808-001 VALVE, BEIBASE 1.t varaere it raneaianaeaasnaiira st e 1
80221-091 BETURN TUBE Lottt et et aannaieasasmaamamaa i 1
56397-051 7 o Y S R R 1
NOTE 1 150631-001 VALVE, Relel . ot i e e i e 1
NOTE 1: When replacing Retliet Valve 77540, also remove elt 42510 and replace
with refief valve 150631-001 and ell 45407-081,
Service Bulletin
Number
7-54 Rev. 7/87



2080 Manuat Surgical Tables

LUB.
77527
|
79781 | l
T
I 1 150823-073
i i 80116
i i
99417-001 —— ‘//<§§7 ; 16250
'd iCB _
| —150823-073
46572
! 150823~073
8O!16 77527
150823-073

Figure 7-21. TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (N133636-001}.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 7/87 7-55



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

7-56

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
n\;}%}’?x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-21

133636-001 TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

16250-091 PIN. Dowel, 38 x 1" LG., Bteel ... ..o i 4
43223-081 SCREW, Oval Pt. Soc., 10-32 x 1/4, Steet ... ... vvininnns 8
46478-091 LOADING CAM ot i i 8
46485-045 oY =X ] =2 T T R 4
46572-091 BEARING, GUITBIOl .. . e ettt 8
77526-045 Loy = X ] =1 T R R 8
77527-081 SHAFTBEARING ... ..ot e e e 4
150823-073 tOCKNUT, Jam 1/2-20 W/Nylondnsert ..o o i eeneniviiinn s 16
79781-001 WEAR PLATE ottt tit ittt i a i e e 2
80116-042 SCREW, Oval Point Alien Set, 1/2-20 x 17, Steel ... 8
890383-0891 BUMPER o ot ettt e 4
98417-001 SUPPORT WELDMENT . i iaaaa i as 1

Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 7/87



2080 Manua!l Surgical Tables

119680
< % 16383 #— 10585
ssie 1638 A’L 24436 —=
&—— 19680 ~.

=\
Mo \

L -
ff 3 82477 or 77652 o

PRe S 41012 - >
D 2 34510 — Gy’

&—. 46115

gD re24s1 or 77722

2845

9374
_ 19680
| €% 24833 8
Q‘ l 82477 or 77652 | 43754 \@/
! 41012 e :

46115 m—l————m@
S 16383 —§ - <
; £ g

~, ""82479 or 77727 19680 —& | ! !
i

-7 T'B24T8 or 77727 10585

T*82479

¢ ’ 82477 or 77552_.&\:,) o
g ' : Y7 :
o ; SN 34510 —3/‘\L :
1 + ' H .
T f‘< : e 45272 or 77722
22438 g2apt or 77722 N padi LN ! 24510 .
i x e - I X
43754 ——m—g L. | | 45272
Do 4 **92524 or 7772 | . v
A 2045 —&" N . r7TTes ; 82477 or 77652 92524
t : 18680 ~ o : 5 : 77725
: 10885-% .~ . P , l i
. > _
|  22ase” "e:f o ; 82633
~ ! . S l l
~ 1 v
" ‘ “ 150202
. T . ) 1,
NOTE: Use this view
{or units shipped
after 4/74 See
Note 3on
Page 7-60.
i
82633\@
; 41530

s
i :/1 504

@—1501 89

: 150202
{ \—,15{31 99

NOTE: Use this view

far units shipped

aiter 4/74. See

Note 3 on Page 7-60.

Figure 7-22. FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (89928-001") (Sheet 1 of 2).
*See Note 1 on Page 7-60.
**See Parts List on Page 7-59 and Note 2 on Page 7-60.

Service Bullezin
Number

Rev. 11/81

7-57



S

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

™.
/é\\\: ¢—3097 31838—F
2EERG i &—13397 5—47939 seeeo\sj
== : 77521 - &
§ e—ig68! § 47777 d
@ el /-é\.\ ??52%‘%\
, : —e -
Ve gy e
38968—— A

R 77521 S8

L .
-
~
>
S
-~ \\\
v~
TN, 31820

- ~
~ W
-~

i
1
i

"~ 93313-001

|
1
i
1
1

i

TR :
%3 40006~
/Q‘? o ===19680

77725

v—40006£§31838

Figure 7-22. FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (99929-001") (Sheet 2 of 2}.

*See Note 1 on Page 7-60.

LUB.

77524

36584

79878

Service Bulletin
Number

7-58

Rev. 11/81



2080 Manual Surgical Tables

~q HG & PART UNITS PER
N | NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-22
NOTE1 | 99929 FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY
(Sheet 1 of 2)
2645-041 NUT, Hex., 3/8-24 x 1/4 Thickness, Brass .........cooviarvoraaionns 2
9374-041 SCREW, RD. HD. Mach., 10-32 x 3/8 LG, Brass .........oovvneninn 4
10585-041 SCREW, Set, Allen Cup Point, 10-32 x 1/4, Steel .........oovvvints 7
16383-045 SCREW, Soc. HD. Cap, 3/8-16 x 1" LG, Steel ..............oone "] o4
19680-041 LOCKWASHER, 3/8. G181 . .0t ee i icein s aaenns 31
21504-091 RUBBER CYLINDER L. e ittt an ey 4
22436-091 = S | ¢ T NP 5
24833-061 P RING © o ottt e e 2
34510-091 WASHER, Nylon, 17/32 1.D. x 1" O.D. x 1/64 Thickness .............. 4
41012-061 SCREW. Soc. HD. Cap., 10-32 x 1/2, Stainless Steel................. 4
41530-045 PIN ASSEMBLY ... ittt it i ett e 4
43754-045 WASHER, 58 0O.D. x .120 Wall x 1/8 Thickness, Steel ....... ... ... 2
45272-091 BEARING, Cam FOBOWET . .. ovv et iiee e iaaaienaia e 2
46115-091 LOCKWASHER, 10, 8188l .. ..o 5
NOTE 2 77652 BRACKET. Floor Lock Mounting {Unils Shipped Before 7/73).......... 4
NOTE 2 77722-042 SCREW. Shoulder (Units Shipped Before 7/73) . .......cooioviiien 4
77723-061 SUPPORT, Returns SPHng . v vovvovveveeenn- s 2
NOTE 2 77725 GUIDE, Floor Lock {Units Shipped Before 7/73) ... ... iiionn 2
NOTE 2 77727 BAR. Floor Lock (Units Shipped Before 7/773) ........covenee v 2
B82477-001 BRACKET, Fioor Lock Mounting {Units Shipped After 7/73) ........... 4
82479-001 BAR, Floor Lock (Units Shipped After 7/73} ... oo 2
82481 SCREW, Shoulder (Units Shipped After 7/73) . ... oo i et 4
NOTE 3 82633-001 BEARING, Sleeve, Oilite (Units Shipped After 4/74) .................. 4
92524-001 GUIDE, Floor Lock {(Units Shipped ARer 7/73) ... ...oooo v iiin 2
9gas7? BASE — See 141172-001 oottt e e e e 1
150189-001 010 ) T PR R 4
150202-001 PIN AND FOOT ASSEMBLY c oot 4
{Sheet 2 of 2}
3097-041 NUT, Hex., 1/4-20, Steel ... ... i .12
13397-041 NUT, Hex, 1/2-13 x 5/16 Thickness, Brass .................. P 4
16261-091 WOODRUFFE KEY, 80, 818l . ..ot iiiiie e eaees 8
19680-041 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 S1EEl . ..o vvverinnraeeani it 31
10681-045 LOCKWASHER, 1/2, Ste8l ... 4
31820-091% RING, Retaining. Waldes Truarc, 5100-50. . c...ovviviiinainireees 2
31838-042 SCREW, Hex., HD. Cap, 3/8-16x 17, 8tee! ..........coiheviiinaens i0
36584-091 Lo Yo 1< = R 4
38958-061 PIN, Boll, 1/4 x 1/2 LG., Steel .. ... i 1
40006-061 SCREW. Set, Allen Cup Point, Nylock, 1/4-20 x 5/16, Stainless Steel .. | 3
47777-091 === N ] S 1
47939-045 STUD. 1/4 Dia., Stainless Steel .. ... ..o 1
5£5084-010 FLOOR LOCK SHAFT .t iaiieaee i oa s 1
£5088-091 ELOOR LOCK LATCH L.ttt iae v an s nmcs o ey 1
BE2RA-00FH | NAMEPLATE ... .. i 1
77521-091 FLOOR LOCK BEARING ... oottt i e 1
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 7/87 7-59



2080 Manual Surgica! Tables

7-60

FIG. & ]
PART UNITS PER
INDEX
NO. NUMBER DESCRIFTION ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 7-22 {Sheet 2 of 2}
77524-045 FLOOR LOCK SHAF T L. ittt iiiinirrraraeasasn et 1
134064-001 LIFT CAM ASSEMBLY L.t itrr e envrreaseaansnsetanaaanaes 1
77729-045 & SPACER FLOOREOCK .. vttt eniacrsarasciosrtanannaeenns 2
77731-001 o FLOOR LOCK, LIt Cam oovt 't e eaecirrnnaeeraniaasaeannans 2
78203-091 e BEARING FLOORLOCK ...oiiiiiiiariniie i iaeees 3
79535-010 e SCREW. FL. HD.. Soc. Cap. 10-24 x5/8, Steet . .. .........covinnes 3
78878-001 e PIN. Grooved. 1/2 x 1-1/4 LG, ASA Type "E"Steef........1....... 1
80117-091 =T =1 N ¢ S 1
80186-045 SCREW. Set. Cup Point. Allen, 7/8-14 x 1, 8teel .. ........ ..o e 1
133633-010 PEDAL LOCK . et ie e cit i aa e et e 1
133687-010 P EDI AL .. .t e e e 1
NOTE 4 758693-081 WHEEL. 1-15/16" Tread Width ... i e 4
NOTE 4 764320-300 WHEEL, 1-1/2" Tread Widih ... . e 4
-605504-048 CASTER EXTENSION KIT . i ee
B3745-001 @ S P A E R i e 4
B3748-001 e PIN AND FOOT ASSEMEBLY ... . i it iienacaa e 4
93313-007 . » CASTER /... .. oot P 4
NOTE 1:99925.001 used on units shipped before 1/75. §3928-001 deleted and pars
transferred to 99931-001 and 150128-001 on units shipped after 1/75.
NOTE 2: Order Kit Q-758113-081 to modify old-style floor locks {units shipped before
773}
NOTE 3: Order Kit Q-755380-091 to convert tables without oilite bearings (units
shipped before 4/74).
NOTE 4 When ordering replacement wheels, check wheel tread width to
delermine cofrect replacement wheel.
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 4/85



Figure 7~23._ LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (136375-001), UNITS SHIPPED AFTER 7/1/77.

2080 Manual Surgical Tables

T
a\

@

7

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INDEX
NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
Figure 7-23
136375-001 | LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped After 7/1/77}
763808-002 | REBUILT CYLINDER
NOTE: This iift cylinder assembly is not to be rebuilt in the field! Contact Ere
{or specific detaiist
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 11/83

7-61




2080 Manua! Surgical Tables
ag

Figure 7-24. TABLETOP ASSEMBLY — 2080 |.A. MANUAL TABLE".

*See Figure 7-2 Sheets 2 of 4 and 4 of 4 For Remainder of Tabletop Assembly.

7-62 ADD. 11/83



2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

FIG. &
PART , UNITS PER
ITJ%E_}F NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
7-24- 146645-508 1 TABLETOP ASSEMBLY, 2080 LA. MANUAL TABLE. ... ... el e X
1 3802-041 1 SCREW, Hex Head, 3/B-16 X 1 ..o uureininiin e icaa e i 2
2 3G40-042 | SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/ Lottt iataensiriaaaaaa e anas e enns 4
3 BR73-045 1 PIN, TUDE LINK ot iintriiinr i icaamitistinanrsnnrranaearatssonersrnnes 2
4 g282-047 1 SCREW. FiatHead, 10-32 x 378 .. ittt aaanes 4
5 O645-081 F SCREW. Drive, 4 x 3/10 ...t ee i taa s sanees 4
6 12451-041 1 SCREW. Maching. B-32 X 1/4 . ..o ittt in i imaianana s 4
7 18220045 | GEAR. S PUT L. ittt it e e 2
8 15324-042 | SCREW, Machine, 1/4-20 X /B . i eiiii i e e aaan 2
a 16167-045 | BUSHING., ECCBMIMC . oottt vt et e c ettt in e esaass 4
10 TE201-007 | WASHER. ThIUSt L ottt it o eaeee et atar st an e 2
11 16212-042 K@ T8 4 1 i A SRR UPU N 4
12 16215081 =] 3 UG PU G 2
13 16235045 1 BUSHING . oLttt ittt e e e 2
14 16247-091 GE AR, WO M e e et i e ki
15 162B4-042 | ST ABILIZE R ..ttt ittt et ey 1
16 1B2B5-042 I BEARING .. it i e it ie e e e 1
17 16299-081 LT o = Qe P
18 16385-081 WASHER, T hrust i it it et et ic e e e 2
18 1643B8-042 | WASHER. Shall. .ttt et e et 2
20 TB5TB-045 1 WASHER . L ittt e e A/R
21 10684-061 L K WA SHER . ottt ettt e e 4
22 D0T97-045 | SPACE R L ittt e s AR
23 56307-015 | ELEVATOR, KidMmey ..ottt aariiiiion it aaannaaan s 1
24 24700-061 Lol I €7 o Vo 1Y - S OO 3
25 25B834-001 | SET S O REW Lttt ittt et e e 6
26 26577-002 | BUTTON. PIUG .o iee it i e it 2
27 43337-083 1 PIN HIMGE .ot it ie e i m it a e 2
28 44440-083 | PIN. HINGE ... it iaa e e e e 2
29 50713-0:1 BEARING. ThRIUS ettt ve i iea e e ia s mr i iaaaano s 2
30 BT 18007 | SPACER L ittt e e 1
31 52716-091 G A E R L e i 1
32 BRRB-042 | BOX GBI ittt ittt ittt 1
33 55100-097 | SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY {(See Fig. 7-4} ... v inn it 3
34 146645-216 | LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY {(See Fig. 7-T} .. v 1
35 55105-091 BACK SECTION ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-8) . ..o viiiiiii oot 1
36 55114-001 BACK SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-8) ............. 1
37 136800-702 | LEG SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-20) . ... ... ... ... 1
38 TERRA-0B3 | SHAF T, CrO85 vttt it ettt it i a et e e et ia i aaaasens 1
38 F7555-001 1 SLEEVE ..ottt ettt ca it e e e e 4
40 77558-056 | KNOB ASSEMBLY L.ttt e cem it iba s aae s 2
41 77730-061 BAR, GEAI RACK Lot ittt iiiriar e ee it taa s naaaaeanns 2
42 FE00-052 b LINK Lt et et e ia e e 2
43 78316042 | RACK . ittt trtanasaeaaetneraatasatnaanaeaeataaasaaens 2
44 150002-0071 | L CKINUT ittt e tsa st nimaaaaaa st eaaa i nannn 2
45 133688-001 | HEADREST ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 7-6) ... coiviiiin i 1
46 128357-095 §| SCREW. Flat Head Socket, 5/16-18x T-1/4 (.. o i, 2
a7 129357-002 | BEARING. Steeve, 5716 1D xT/16 0D x7/16 L oot 2
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 7/B7 7-63




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

FIG. &

PART UNITS PER
Ib:q[zfx NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
7-24-48 146645-215 HEAD/EQOT SECTION ASSEMBLY . ..iiimiiiriiiriaranaanee

49 150055-001 o SCREW. Truss Head, 1/4-20 X T/B ..o iviiiinnniaianneinniens
50 146645-512 @ SUPPORT, LHo ottt
51 45605-061 o PIN,ROI, 174 Dia. x 3/4 L. vovvniii it rnac i etena e
52 93G02-116 ] ® PAWL L. ottt v tansa s an et
53 45741-061 o PIN, RO 1/ D08 X 1/2 oot aase e
54  36749-045 | & SPRING,17/641.D.x11/320.D.x 1. ........ J R REE
55 I 136800-700 0 HANDLE -« v e vt ettt et e e e et
56 78025-042 + SCREW, Button Head Socket, #B-32x7/8 (..oooiiiinineninnnenens
57 79588-001 o LOCKWASHER, #8, Internal Tooth . ... vt
563497-064 e TOP. Head/Fool Section (NOtShOWN] L.ouiiiiee i
128357-080 s TOP, Insert (NOUSROWN) ..o
129357-098 e HOOK FASTENER (NotShown) .. voiiiuniniiiianiiareniiinnes
136800-698 s RIGHT HAND HEAD/FOOT SUPPORT (Not Shown) ...o.vevveo i
58 83802-117 RATCHE T . ettt et i iitae i cam et taan e taanaaaa e naasane
59 36786-061 PIN, ROl 174 Dia. X 1-3/4 L Lo
60 93802-121 COVER, WeIGMENT. o v e iainnaar e ras e aan st
51 45176-044 SCREW, Flat Head, #4-40 X 1/4 ... . i imiiiiiiiiinniaiiiiennes
62 129357-091 WASHER, SPECIA!. 1\t et i ettt mseara e
63 51580-061 SCREW. Flat Head Socket, 1/4-20 x 3/8 ... v

Service Bulletin

. Number
7-684 Rev. 7/87




2080 Manual Surgical Tables

D

2
Figure 7-25. LEG SECTION LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY {2080 LA. TABLE).
FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
nffgfx NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

725 136800-702 | LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY — 2080 LA TABLE .. ..o X
1 16266-083 | PIN, 408 Dia. X 11/ 4. . it it e et e ettt i i s 2

? T5300-0471 [ PIN, Taper. #0 x 1=3/4 .. .. i it ia i i e aen 2

3] 136800-693 | LEVER ARM. LOWET, RH. .\ 0ttt et e e 1

41 136B00-696 | LEVER ARM, LOWEE, L H. oottt et e 1

5 1B 218061 | SHAF T L. ittt ittt et et ettt e e iaa e 1

6 8301-081 | KEY. Woodruff, #808. 1/4 ThK. X T ot vnee et 1

7 26028-091 NUT, S10D. 571818 . it i ittt et et ancnennannnaonns 1

8 15014-091 | WASHER., 82B1.D. x1-1/4 O X 1/B .ot iie it inriramaaannraen 1

3 16108-081 | GEAR. WO - oo ottt ettt 1

10 16201-091 WASHER, Thrust, 1-1/84 1D x20.D. x1/8 .. oo v iians 1

11 16918-041 | SUREW, Set, #10-32 K 3/8 ..ottt it ir e ramacecene e 2

12 93802-112 | LEVER ARM, Upper, RH . .. i s 1

13 93802-115 | LEVERARM. Upper, L.H. oo i e 1

Service Bulletin
Number

ADD. 11/83 7-65




2080 Manua! Surgical Tables

Figure 7-26. LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY (2080 1.A. TABLE).

L PART UNITS PER

| NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
7-26- | 146645-216 | LEG SECTION ASSEMBLY L.ttt X
1] T46645-5T4 | SUPPORT. Eeg. RiH. Lttt eetrr et aniansa e 1
2 [ 146645-516 | SUPPORT. Leg. LM, vooviinvaiiiiennn. U 1
3.} 136800-703 | SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY, RH ittt ie e iaiaens 1
‘4] 136800-704 | SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY, LLH. 1t tiineieiit e cm e caaaiiiaiaens 1
5. 56397-063 | TOP,Leg SECUHOM Lo.utiin ittt ian et e en e naeraeas 1
6| 150055001 | SCREW, Truss Head, 1/4-20 x T/B LG oo vt oeniine e iaainincninnan 6
7: 120357-085 | SCREW. Fiat Head Socke!, 5/16-1Bx 1/4 LG, cov.vviveiinniainaniinnn. 6
8 15171-042 | SPACER . L. ittt et e e 6
] 18013-091 | BUMPER, BUDDEE L oottt ettt et eae st ae e e eaa e et 2
10 ] 129357-080 § INSERT, TOP ©:eeeentetaunnansaaaaaatsrmnaaeae et taaasnas 2
1 434715-001 ] FASTEMNER, HOOK - . uttniettaaaanen e cmm et ia e iacians 1

Service Bulletin
Number

7-66 Rev. 7/87




